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1211.001.01.004

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Attention: Mr. Mark Detterman, P.G.

Subject: Results of Groundwater Monitoring and Preferential Pathway Study,
and Request for Case Closure
1650 65™ Street, Emeryville, California
Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000440
Geotracker Global ID T0600100511

Dear Mr. Detterman:

This Results of Groundwater Monitoring and Preferential Pathway Study, and Request for
Case Closure (Report) has been prepared by PES Environmental, Inc. (PES) on behalf of
Griffin Capital Corporation (Griffin), agent for the fee owners for the property located at
1650 65™ Street, in Emeryville, California (Site; Plate 1). This Report summarizes the results
of groundwater sampling and a preferential pathway study that was conducted in accordance
with: (1) the Work Plan for Groundwater Monitoring and Preferential Pathway Study’
(Work Plan) submitted to the Alameda County Environmental Health department (ACEH)
by PES on October 7, 2009; and (2) the August 16, 2010 Work Plan approval letter from the
ACEH. The Work Plan was developed by PES for Griffin based on a request from ACEH
to submit a Work Plan addressing technical comments concerning the subject property

(also known as the Atrium, and formerly Emery Bay Plaza) presented in a letter to

Griffin dated July 7, 2009 (ACEH 2009 Letter). The request is based on ACEH staff review
of an April 27, 2001 report® prepared by PES, which included a request for regulatory case
closure.

' PES Environmental, Inc. 2009. Work Plan for Groundwater Monitoring and Preferential Pathway Study,
1650 65" Street, Emeryville, California. October 7.

2 PES Environmental, Inc. 2001. Groundwater Monitoring Report and Request for Closure, Emery Bay Plaza,
1650 65" Street, Emeryville, California. April 27.
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION

One 2,000-gallon gasoline underground storage tank (UST) was removed from the Site in

July 1987. A fuel release affecting soil and groundwater was discovered at that time. Soil
remediation activities were completed under a remedial plan® approved by ACEH in 1988.
Groundwater monitoring was initiated in November 1989. A groundwater remediation system
was installed in December 1990 to extract and treat groundwater. In December 1991, PES
was retained by P.O. Partners, the Site manager at the time, to operate the remediation system.
Because of the low rate at which petroleum hydrocarbons were being removed from the
subsurface, remediation via groundwater extraction was terminated in October 1993 and an
in-situ bioremediation pilot program was initiated to better address remaining concentrations
of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons in the vicinity of the former UST. The pilot study began
in August 1994 and the in-sifu bioremediation program continued until December 1998.

At that time, ACEH approved cessation of groundwater remediation and monitoring, and
directed the Site be evaluated for closure. In April 2001, PES submitted a report* to ACEH
that recommended no further groundwater monitoring on the basis of the stable and localized
nature of the groundwater plume, and requested documentation of “No Further Action” (NFA)
with respect to the former UST.

In response to the NFA request in April 2001, the ACEH 2009 Letter was issued to Griffin.
Technical comments in the ACEH 2009 Letter included requests for: (1) performing a
groundwater sampling and monitoring event; and (2) performing a preferential pathway study.
As described above, PES submitted a Work Plan on behalf of Griffin, and ACEH conditionally
approved the Work Plan on August 16, 2010.

As a condition of the Work Plan approval, ACEH requested that reports referencing the
installation of a passive soil methane collection, control, and monitoring system at the Site be
submitted to ACEH for review. A Completion Report’, and the Operation and Maintenance
Manual® for the methane venting system were submitted to the ACEH for review on
September 29, 2010. As detailed in the Completion Report, the system consists of 24 vertical
gas ventilation wells which collect methane gas from beneath the building slab and vent the gas
to the atmosphere at the roof. The methane system also significantly diminishes the potential
for intrusion of fuel-related vapors, if any, to the building interior. Therefore, because the

’ Engineering-Science (ES) 1987. Soil Remediation Plan for the Southeastern Corner of 1650 65" Street
Property, Emeryville, California. December 18.

* PES Environmental, Inc. 2001. Groundwater Monitoring Report and Request for Closure, Emery Bay Plaza,
1650 65" Street, Emeryville, California. April 27.

> PES Environmental, Inc., 2005. Completion Report, Construction of Methane Collection, Control, and
Monitoring System, The Atrium Property, 1650 65" Street, Emeryville, California. April 14.

 PES Environmental, Inc., 2005. Operation and Maintenance Manual, Methane Collection, Control, and
Monitoring System, The Atrium Property, 1650 65" Street, Emeryville, California. April 14.
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exposure pathway for sub-slab vapor intrusion by organic vapors is substantially mitigated by
the methane control system, further evaluation of the vapor intrusion pathway was not
contemplated in the Work Plan.

The results of the scope of work described in the approved Work Plan and a description of
methods are presented below.

SCOPE OF WORK

The scope of work included the following activities: (1) field preparation activities;

(2) collection and analysis of groundwater samples from Site monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3,
MW-4, MW-6, MW-8, and extraction well EW-1; (3) conducting a preferential pathway
study; and (4) technical report preparation and submittal. The results of these activities are
described below.

DESCRIPTION OF FIELD PROCEDURES

Field Preparation Activities

Field activities at the Site were conducted under a Site-specific Health and Safety Plan (HSP)
and in accordance with federal and California Occupational Safety and Health Administration
(OSHA) guidelines.

C. Cruz Sub-Surface Locators, Inc. of Milpitas, California (a private underground utility
locating service) was contracted to conduct subsurface electromagnetic surveys to assess

for the presence of subsurface utilities in the source area. Groundwater monitoring well
redevelopment and sampling services were provided by Blaine Tech, Inc. (Blaine Tech)

of San Jose, California. Stationary laboratory chemical analyses of groundwater samples

were performed by Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. of Berkeley, California, a California-certified
laboratory. The tops of the well casings were surveyed by PLS Surveys, Inc. of Oakland,
California, a California registered land surveyor, to obtain vertical reference elevations relative
to NAVD88 and horizontal coordinates relative to NADS83 at each monitoring well location.
Survey results are presented in Appendix A.

Well Redevelopment

The last groundwater sampling event at the Site was in 2000. Based on the length of time
since the wells were last sampled, and as described in the Work Plan, to obtain representative
samples groundwater monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-6, MW-8, and extraction

121100101R001.doc
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well EW-1 were redeveloped by Blain Tech utilizing a surge block and pumping with an
electric submersible pump. The locations of groundwater monitoring wells are shown on
Plate 2. The monitoring wells were developed on September 29 and 30, 2010. During
development, water quality parameters including temperature, pH, specific conductance,

and turbidity were monitored. Well development continued until water quality parameters
were relatively stable. A minimum of 10 well casing volumes were removed from each

well during redevelopment. Total purge volumes for the monitoring wells ranged from

65 to 115 gallons per well. Total well depth below top of casing (btoc) was recorded prior
to and after well development; differences in total well depths ranged from 0.03 feet (MW-3)
to 0.87 feet (MW-8), and indicate that the sedimentation rate in wells has been minimal.

The post-development total well depths recorded by Blaine Tech are consistent with historical
total well depths. Well development forms are presented in Appendix B.

The groundwater sampling activities included six groundwater monitoring wells located at the
Site (MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-6, MW-8, and EW-1, as shown on Plate 2). Wells MW-5
and MW-7 were recently sampled as part of an investigation at the two properties to the north
(6601/6603 Shellmound Street), and were only gauged for depth-to-water measurements during
the groundwater monitoring activities at the subject property.

Groundwater-Level Measurements

Groundwater-level measurements were collected by Blaine Tech prior to commencing
groundwater purging and sampling activities. Depth to groundwater measurements were
recorded to the nearest 0.01-foot using an electronic sounding probe. To reduce the potential
for cross-contamination of wells during the collection of groundwater-level measurements,
the portion of sounding probe that potentially came into contact with the well casing or
groundwater was cleaned and double-rinsed between measurements. Depth-to-groundwater
measurements were converted to groundwater-level elevations referenced to mean sea level
(msl).

Groundwater Sampling Activities

Groundwater sampling activities were performed by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. of San Jose,
and PES on October 6 and 7, 2010. Prior to the collecting of the samples, groundwater in
each well casing was purged using a combination of disposable polyethylene bailers and
electric submersible pumps. A minimum of three well volumes of groundwater was removed
from each well during purging. Water quality parameters including temperature, pH,

specific conductance, and turbidity were monitored during well purging and recorded on the
Groundwater Sampling Forms (presented in Appendix C). Wells MW-3, MW-4, and MW-6
dewatered during purging activities. All wells were allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the
pre-purging water level prior to sampling. Following purging, groundwater samples were

121100101R001.doc
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collected from each well in the proper laboratory provided containers using new polyethylene
disposable bailers with bottom emptying devices designed to minimize sample volatilization.

The filled sample bottles were labeled, packaged, and stored in a chilled, thermally insulated
cooler until delivery to Curtis & Tompkins of Berkeley, California. Each sample was assigned
a sample number and logged on the Chain-of Custody (COC) Record. The COC Record
accompanied the samples to the laboratory to document sample possession from the time of
collection. The COC Record is provided with the laboratory analytical report in Appendix D.

The groundwater samples were analyzed for: (1) total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as
gasoline (TPHg) using U.S. EPA Test Method 8015B; and (2) benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
xylenes (BTEX), and fuel additives methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE), ethyl tertiary-butyl
ether (ETBE), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), tert-butyl alcohol (TBA), ethylene dibromide (EDB),
1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), and tertiary-amyl methyl ether (TAME) using U.S. EPA

Test Method 8260B.

Investigation-Derived Wastes

Purged groundwater and rinsate generated during well redevelopment, sampling, and
decontamination activities were temporarily stored on-Site in 55-gallon DOT-approved drums,
pending IDW characterization results, and off-Site transportation and disposal.

RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Groundwater Level Elevations

Depth-to-groundwater measurements from October 6, 2010 and the calculated groundwater
elevations (referenced to the North American Vertical Datum of 1988 [NAVDS88]) are
summarized in Table 1.

Groundwater-level elevations collected from the monitoring wells on October 6, 2010 ranged
from 6.34 feet above mean sea level (feet msl; MW-6) to 9.67 feet msl (MW-7). Groundwater
elevation contours developed for October 6, 2010 are presented on Plate 3. In general,
groundwater elevations are consistent with measurements obtained during previous monitoring
events (from 1990 to 2000). Historical groundwater-level elevation data is presented in
Appendix E. Based on measured water levels on October 6, 2010, groundwater flow direction
at the Site was calculated to be toward the southwest, with an approximate gradient ranging
from 0.004 to 0.005 foot per foot. The direction of groundwater flow and gradient are
consistent with historical data, and with regional groundwater flow directions (generally
westward, toward San Francisco Bay).

121100101R001.doc



PES Environmental, Inc.

Mr. Mark Detterman
October 25, 2010
Page 6

Groundwater Analytical Results

The results of laboratory analyses of groundwater samples are presented in Table 2.

The distribution of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater at the Site is shown on Plate 4.
The laboratory analytical report for groundwater samples collected during the subject
groundwater sampling event is provided in Appendix D. A table of analytical results from
historical monitoring events is presented in Appendix E. Results for analytes not detected
and not listed in Table 2 are provided in the laboratory analytical report.

Concentrations of TPHg and BTEX from wells nearest the source area (wells MW-2 and
EW-1, located within the backfill of the former UST excavation) significantly decreased
compared to the last historical sampling event for the two wells (performed in October 2000).
A comparison of groundwater results from the October 6 and 7, 2010 samples (October 2010)
to concentrations detected in the last historical sampling event (October 2000) for wells MW-2
and EW-1 indicates:

e TPHg in wells MW-2 and EW-1 decreased from 16,000 pg/L to 6,100 pg/L, and from
7,700 pg/L to 1,200 pg/L, respectively;

e Benzene in wells MW-2 and EW-1 decreased from 3,800 pg/L to 700 pg/L, and from
3,000 pug/L to 170 ug/L, respectively;

e Toluene in wells MW-2 and EW-1 decreased from 3,800 pg/L to 700 pg/L, and from
3,000 ug/L to 170 ug/L, respectively;

e Ethylbenzene in wells MW-2 and EW-1 decreased from 730 ug/L to 190 ug/L, and
from 380 pug/L to 6.5 pg/L, respectively; and

e Total Xylenes in wells MW-2 and EW-1 decreased from 1,800 pg/L to 641 pug/L, and
from 200 pg/L to 16.2 ug/L, respectively.

The groundwater samples from wells MW-4 and MW-6, located downgradient of the former
UST, had relatively low concentrations of TPHg, BTEX, and TBA. TPHg was detected at
52 pg/L in well MW-4, and was not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit

(50 pg/L) in well MW-6. BTEX was detected in MW-6 at concentrations of 1.7, 1.0, 0.9,
and 2.3 pg/L, respectively. Low concentrations of benzene and TBA were detected in MW-4
(1.5 and 14 ug/L, respectively).

121100101R001.doc
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Well MW-3, cross-gradient from the former on-Site UST area, had relatively low detections of
TPHg (110 pg/L), BTEX (4.2, 0.9, 0.8, 1.9 ug/L, respectively) and MTBE (1.4 pg/L). Well
MW-8, located up-gradient of the former UST, had detections of TPHg (2,900 ug/L), benzene
(1,500 pg/L), toluene (15 pg/L), and total xylenes (10 pg/L).

The October 2010 groundwater sampling results indicate that: (1) based on groundwater
concentrations in wells MW-2 and EW-1 (in the vicinity of the former UST), MW-3, MW-4,
and MW-6, the plume is stable or shrinking; and (2) groundwater concentrations are generally
below the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)’ non-drinking
water ceiling® Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs), with the exception of TPHg and
toluene at MW-2, as shown in Table 2. Groundwater concentrations at the Site are all below
commercial/industrial ESLs for potential vapor intrusion concerns.

Petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected in historical groundwater samples from well MW-8,
upgradient of the former UST. The presence of BTEX in well MW-8, and in particular the
elevated benzene-to-TPHg ratio in MW-8 relative to the on-Site source area wells’, suggest
that these petroleum hydrocarbon constituents are moving on to the Site from an off-Site
source(s). Concentrations of TPHg and BTEX in well MW-8 are below non-drinking water
ceiling and vapor intrusion ESLs.

RESULTS OF PREFERENTIAL PATHWAY STUDY

As described in the ACEH 2009 Letter, the purpose of the preferential pathway study was to
locate potential migration pathways and conduits and determine the probability of dissolved
contaminant plume(s) encountering preferential pathways and conduits that could spread
contamination. Results of the preferential pathway study are presented below.

Utility Survey

PES performed file reviews at the City of Emeryville Building Department and Public Works
Department. Pertinent information on utilities in the vicinity of the former UST included:

! RWQCB, 2008. Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater,

Interim Final. May.

Groundwater found in the Berkeley Alluvial Plain is designated by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control Board as being in Zone B, which indicates groundwater is unlikely to be used as a drinking
water source. In addition, City of Emeryville Ordinance No. 07-006 prohibits the use of groundwater for water
supply purposes. Given the designation of groundwater in the vicinity, non-drinking water supply ESLs are
considered an applicable point of comparison in this Report.

The benzene-to-TPHg ratio for well MW-8 (0.52) is approximately four times greater than the ratios for
groundwater in well MW-2 (0.12) and well EW-1 (0.14), indicating that it is a less aged fuel.

121100101R001.doc
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(1) construction drawings, dated March 16, 1990 and indicating locations of sanitary sewer
mains, laterals, and cleanouts, and location of the gas main; and (2) a grading and drainage
plan, dated January 24, 1990, and indicating storm drain features at the Site. A subsurface
electromagnetic survey was conducted on September 29, 2010 by C. Cruz Sub-Surface
Locators, Inc. of Milpitas, California (a private underground utility locating service) to assess
the presence of utilities in the vicinity of the former UST.

The locations of utilities within the vicinity of the former UST and plume area identified
through the file review and field activities are shown on Plate 5. The natural gas main line is
located at the northeast corner of the property, and is plumbed to gas meters located at the
northeast corner of the building before distribution throughout the building from overhead
lines. The sanitary sewer main line is located in 65" Street, and enters the property near the
southwest portion of the Site. A sanitary sewer lateral is present approximately 100 feet west
of the former UST, and runs westward toward the sanitary sewer main. A fire service line
was identified west of MW-6.

Field measurements of the storm drains at the southern edge of the property indicate that the
inverts range from approximately 1.5 to 2 feet below ground surface (bgs), which is above
historical groundwater-level elevations. Based on the absence of identified horizontal conduits
in the vicinity of the former UST and the affected groundwater plume, it is unlikely that on-
Site utilities present a concern for preferential migration of contaminants.

Well Survey

PES reviewed water well completion reports obtained from the California Department of
Water Resources (DWR) within a 0.25-mile radius of the Site. The well logs are presented in
Appendix F. Based on the review of well logs, relatively shallow off-Site monitoring wells
(less than 35 feet bgs total depth) are present at locations downgradient from the Site. Based
on (1) the distance of the identified off-Site wells, and (2) the shallow screened intervals of the
wells, it is unlikely that the off-Site wells present a concern for vertical migration of
contaminants.

CONCLUSIONS

The results of the recent groundwater monitoring and preferential pathway study and, taken
with results from historical groundwater monitoring activities, indicate the following:

e Depth-to-water measurements and corresponding groundwater elevations collected
during the October 6, 2010 groundwater monitoring indicate (1) the direction of
groundwater flow in the vicinity of the former UST is to the southwest with a shallow

121100101R001.doc
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gradient, and (2) the direction of groundwater flow is consistent with historical
groundwater monitoring data;

e Concentrations of TPHg and BTEX in wells MW-2 and EW-1 (in the near vicinity of
the former UST) have decreased significantly compared to data collected from MW-2
and EW-1 in October 2000, and confirm that groundwater concentrations in the vicinity
of the former UST have continued to attenuate with time;

e Current concentrations of TPHg and BTEX in wells MW-4 and MW-6 suggest the
plume is stable or shrinking when compared to prior monitoring data;

e Based on the lack of historical detections of BTEX in well MW-8, the recent detections
of petroleum hydrocarbon constituents in this well suggest an off-Site source of
petroleum fuel hydrocarbons upgradient from MW-8;

e No lateral or vertical conduits were identified in the vicinity of the former UST.
Available water well information for the vicinity indicates that wells are generally used
only for monitoring or remediation purposes;

e Groundwater concentrations in wells are below the ESLs for potential vapor intrusion
concerns, and are generally below the non-drinking water ceiling ESLs; and

e The methane collection, control, and monitoring system significantly effectively
diminishes the potential for intrusion of fuel-related vapors, if any, to the building
interior in the vicinity of the former UST, and thus effectively mitigates the potential
exposure pathway for sub-slab vapor intrusion by organic vapors.

RECOMMENDATIONS

On the basis of the results contained in this Report, which indicates the localized and stable
nature of the groundwater plume and continued natural attenuation, and the absence of a
potential vapor intrusion risk, no further soil or groundwater investigation or groundwater
monitoring is recommended. Accordingly, on behalf of Griffin PES respectfully requests
regulatory closure of the former UST located at 1650 65" Street.

121100101R001.doc
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We trust that this is the information you require at this time. Please call either of the
undersigned if you have any questions.

Yours very truly,

PES ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

. 5 —

e

Christopher J. Baldassari
Senior Geologist

Robert S. Creps, P.E.
Principal Engineer

Attachments: Table 1 - Depth to Groundwater and Groundwater Elevations

Table 2 - Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data

Plate 1 - Site Location Map

Plate 2 - Site Plan and Vicinity Map

Plate 3 - Groundwater Elevation Contours on October 6, 2010

Plate 4 - Groundwater Sampling Results

Plate 5 - Location of Utilities

Appendix A - Monitoring Well Survey Information

Appendix B - Well Development Forms

Appendix C - Groundwater Sampling Forms

Appendix D - Groundwater Samples ~ Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain
of Custody Documentation

Appendix E - Groundwater Data Tables from April 2001 Groundwater
Monitoring Report

Appendix F - DWR Water Well Logs (on Compact Disc)

cc: Barbara J. Jakub, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Julie A. Treinen, Griffin Capital Corporation

121100101R001.doc
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Depth-to-Groundwater and Groundwater Elevations

Table 1

1650 65th Street

Emeryville, California

PES Environmental, Inc.

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater
e Measurement . .
Well Identification Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation
(feet MSL) (feet btoc) (feet MSL)
EW-1 10/6/2010 18.25 10.39 7.86
MW-2 10/6/2010 18.24 10.36 7.88
MW-3 10/6/2010 14.92 8.41 6.51
MW-4 10/6/2010 14.73 8.03 6.70
MW-5 10/6/2010 15.34 6.83 8.51
MW-6 10/6/2010 14.53 8.19 6.34
MW-7 10/6/2010 15.45 5.78 9.67
MW-8 10/6/2010 17.52 10.85 6.67

Notes:

MSL - mean sea level, referenced to North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD88).
btoc - below top of casing

121100101R001.xlIsx - Table 1
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Table 2
Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data

1650 65th Street
Emeryville, California

BTEX & Fuel Oxygenates
Sample Identification Date Collected TPHg
(Mg/L) Benzene Toluene |Ethylbenzene|Total Xylenes TBA MTBE
(Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L)
EW-1 10/7/2010 1,200 170 36 6.5 16.2 ND (25) ND (1.3)
MW-2 10/7/2010 6,100 700 510 190 641 ND (10) ND (0.5)
MW-3 10/7/2010 110 4.2 0.9 0.8 1.8 ND (10) 1.4
MW-4 10/7/2010 52 1.5 ND (0.5) ND (0.5) ND (0.5) 14 ND (0.5)
MW-6 10/7/2010 ND (50) 1.7 1 0.9 2.3 ND (10) ND (0.5)
MW-8 10/6/2010 2,900 1,500 15 ND (10) 10 ND (200) ND (10)
Non-Drinking Water Ceiling ESL(D 5,000 20,000 400 300 5,300 50,000 1,800
Drinking Water Ceiling ESL? 100 170 40 30 20 50,000 5
Drinking Water ESL® 210 1 150 300 1,800 12 13
Vapor Intrusion ESL - Commercial Exposure® -- 1,800 530,000 170,000 160,000 - 80,000

Notes:

BTEX and Fuel Oxygenates analyzed using U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Test Method 8260B.
TPHg analyzed using EPA Test Method 8015B
BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes

TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline

TBA = Tert-butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

Only detected analytes are tabulated here. See Appendix D for laboratory analytical reports.

-- = Not applicable

(1) California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Region (RWQCB) Environmental Screening Level (ESL), Non-Drinking Water Gross Contamination Ceiling Levels

(Table 1-2; May 2008)

(2) RWQCB Drinking Water Ceiling Levels (Table I-1; May 2008).
(3) RWQCB Drinking Water Screening Levels (Table F-3; May 2008).

(4) RWQCB Groundwater Screening Levels for Evaluation of Potential Vapor Intrusion Concerns (Table E-1; May 2008).

121100101R001.xIsx - Table 2
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> c
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Explanation

==+ == Approximate Property Boundary
MW-24-  Monitoring Well Location
EW-1 -[:]- Extraction Well Location
MW-1{  Former Monitoring Well Location

6601/6603 Shellmound Street

e e e

PES Environmental, Inc.
Engineering & Environmental Services

&

Groundwater Sampling Results
1650 65th Street
Emeryville, California

Concentrations reported in micrograms
per liter (ug/L) / W-5¢ MW-7
ND (10)  Not detected at or above  * aa . .
laboratory reporting limit / | Sample ID MW-8
TPHg TPH as gasoline ° M Date Collected 10/6/2010
| TPHg 2,900
TBA Tert-butyl alcohol M Benzene 1,500
MTBE Methyl tert-butyl etherJ . i Toluene 15
Suite C Ethylbenzene ND (10)
N j . Total Xylenes 10 o
S I | TBA ND (200) El
» L || Emergency 1650 65th Street . MTBE ND (10) =
o~ . Er Generator I Publlc %
3{ .I M Storage %
S . 9
i | wws Suite A 9
o : 3
- | Sample ID EW-1
Lor N Date Collected 10/7/2010
& ] Suite B TPHg 1,200
1 I Benzene 170
[2) s Toluene 36
I nl\llll‘\llv\l-ﬁ Ethylbenzene 6.5
Samgle ID MW-3 ) Total Xylenes 16.2
Date Cohe\cted 10/7/2010 TBA ND (25)
TPHg 110 Entrance MTBE ND (1.3)
Benzene 4.2 MW-4 |
Toluene 0.9 N
Ethylbenzene 0.8 M
Total Xylenes 1.9 I PP | Sample ID MW-2
TBA ND (10) Sample ID NMW-2 Sample ID MW-6 Date Collected 10/7/2010
N MTBE 1.4 Date Collected 107772010 TREE Date Collected 10/7/2010 TPHg 6,100
TPHg 52 TPHg ND (50) Benzene 700
Benzene 1.5 r Benzene 1.7 Toluene 510 —
Toluene ND (0.50) Toluene 1.0 Ethylbenzene 190
Ethylbenzene ND (0.50) Ethylbenzene 0.9 TOta'Téﬁe”es . g‘g 0
100 Total Xvl ND (0.50 Total Xylenes 2.3
Emery Ba otal Xylenes (0.50)
I ! | Ot T 14 TBA ND (10) MTBE ND (0.50)
SCALE IN FEET MTBE ND (0.50) MTBE ND (0.50)
\
PLATE
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PES Environmental, Inc.
Engineering & Environmental Services

1650 65th Street
Emeryville, California 5

Explanation |
==+ == Approximate Property Boundary i
MW-24-  Monitoring Well Location W3 5
EW-1 -[:]- Extraction Well Location '¢'|
MW-13X  Former Monitoring Well Location . ﬁppr?ximafte
ocation o
@  Sanitary Sewer Cleanout | Former UST
—— ss = Sanitary Sewer i
Gas
— r — Fire Service |
Storm Drain 1650 65th Street .
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I
—Q .
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PES Environmental, Inc.

APPENDIX A

MONITORING WELL SURVEY INFORMATION



PLS Surveys Inc.

1650 65th St. - Emeryville, CA - PSE Environmental

10/13/2010

POINT| NORTHING | EASTING | LATTITUDE | LONGITUDE | ELEVATION [ ELEVATION |DESCRIPTION| GPS | ACCURACY | HORZ. COMPANY EQUIP. DATE VERT. | CLASS

NO. | NAD83 NAD83 - CASING | VAULT - CODE |CENTIMETER| CODE i CODE |

NAVD88 NAVD88

31 |2135613.91 | 6043195.83 | 37.5046883 | -122.1744588 14.53 14.85 MW-6 RTK 0.50 NAD83 PLS SURVEYS INC. L530 10/6/2010 |  DIG MW
33 | 2135683.75 | 6043205.93 | 37.5047576 | -122.1744479 18.25 18.77 EW-1 RTK 0.50 NAD83 PLS SURVEYS INC. L530 10/6/2010 |  DIG MW
35 | 2135683.40 | 6043197.47 | 37.5047571 | -122.1744584 | 18.25 19.08 Mw-2 RTK 1 0.50 NAD83 PLS SURVEYS INC. L530 10/6/2010 |  DIG MW
112 | 2135948.11 | 6043136.12 | 37.5050176 | -122.1745412 15.45 15.89 MW_7 RTK | 050 NAD83 PLS SURVEYS INC. L530 10/6/2010 |  DIG MW
117 | 2135950.38 | 6043067.17 | 37.5050185 | -122.1746272 15.34 15.85 MW_5 RTK | 050 NAD83 | PLS SURVEYS INC. L530 10/6/2010 |  DIG MW
118 | 2135755.55 | 6043255.18 | 37.5048295 | -122.1743882 17.52 17.84 MW38 | RTK 0.50 NAD83 PLS SURVEYS INC. L530 10/6/2010 |  DIG MW
120 | 2135624.13 | 6043065.67 | 37.5046960 | -122.1746213 14.73 15.02 MW_4 RTK 0.50 NAD83 PLSSURVEYSINC. | L1530 | 10/6/2010 | DIG MW
123 | 2135788.67 | 6042738.36 | 37.5048524 | -122.1750332 14.92 15.36 MW_3 RTK 0.50 NAD83 PLS SURVEYS INC. L530 10/6/2010 |  DIG MW

10059



PES Environmental, Inc.

APPENDIX B

WELL DEVELOPMENT FORMS



CLIENT

PURGE DRUM INVENTORY LOG

>

=

© p—

S

SITEADDRESS /éS'O /§"

Number of drum(s) empty

Numher of drumy(s) 1/4: full

| Number ofdrum(s) 1/2 full:

: Number of drum(e) 3!4 fuil

_Nu_r_nb_er of drum(e)__full.

|Total 'dfum-(é) on site:

Dmm ID & Contents:

 |Aare the drum(s) properiy Iabeted’?

2 Number of drum(s) empty:

Number of drum(s) 1/4 full:

: Number ef drum(s) 1/2 full:

Number of drum(s) 3/4 full:

[ Number efdrum(s) fuil

Total drum(s) on snte'

 [site this event:

& Are the drum(s) properly labeled'? J

|Number of new dr‘um(s) Ieft on

e Date of mspectlon

1 Logged by BTS Field Techmman ,M/ -'

; Oﬁ' ice rev;ewed by:




TEST EQUIPMENT CALIBRATION LOG

NN

PROJECT NAME Eme—y Bewy Pleze. S e - /650 657 JOB NUMBER /002G iy [
. L 4 — /
EQUIPMENT EQUIPMENT DATE/TIME OF EQUIPMENT %’;I:;AITO};D
NAME NUMBER TEST STANDARDS USED|  READING i COMMENTS TEMP. || INIT
g 13gre |PH 4. 20| L 7 fe
Olfmete- | R TR G OPY  |eono = o 37cv =Y No &8 e %’
Rloey” T IR9 ] fo _
Tor Bt ooy Lo o AmipM | SO IO LD LTC | D 1 No ~ CF/C @
yoa L 6222%(4 Q 129110 |P* H'leAd .02, 4.07,10.03 J
wlee T o1 EYIPM | 2a00.48 $P62t28 ées\j No D fArec| 4
Z“”P 0B(20c0 33043 /) c oD
| Tovpdenanpb AM/PM 5% My, =00 1Y /Yo, | No MR +c Cﬂ)
T S—
AM/PM Yes / No °F /°C
I
i AM/PM Yes / No R /°C
T Zoio |PH y 2| H. 210
U#/hmﬂ;r_ﬂ” 62233)” :y:’lsm/PM el T Y2 ",570[7 P/ No éf@C
i o & 1%01(0 | = -,
TorBr Oypsn e o §:H78) PM TV LTV Gz (TN/ No
VA L |2t by q 3o ho | o4 Yor; 10.03,4.4
b hmtlgr T £6:IEMPY | Moons 2990 tys | G/ o ég(‘Fbc <0
weop 0¥ Loco3zod 3 K 13g/10 '
odeidimaler o9 : 0@V Pm 500 NI 5e0 U /¥e / No W, ccb
g
/ /
AM/PM Yes / No F/°C
r
AM / PM Yes / No F/°C




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # | QOG RY ofz/ Date 92/ Client __ [P£S,
/
Site:  Emery Bay Plaza Site - 1650 65th Street - Emeryville, CA
Thickness| Volume of survey
Well Depth to of [mmiscibles' Point;
Size | Sheen/ [Immiscible|Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | TOB or |
Well ID Time (in.) Odor |Liquid (ft.)|Liquid (ft.)] (ml) (ft.) ‘bottom (ft.) TOC |
RE: stn |
B oot |, ek lo.20 l97.94 | To%|
POST: ) ‘ Etrong ' /
EW-1 f‘?’ljo ador }080 QgJO '
T2 ]0:14 ) ock /0. 20 |RB.o0 f
POST:
|Mw-z 030 ot j0-38 |R5 84
s [0R0] . 20 |/¥ Ro
POST: . ’
Mw-3 I35 Jb-Ro |/%. 23
POST: ' _ ,
B | J.2o |j6.95 ||
PRE: 1{
MW-6 &/é_ 4 ?, 6/ 7 /g 4 2/\:)
POST: . i
| e 1699 |1%.50 | |
v T
: - - \
ws  lioss , loder 1070 |40 | | |
POST: X%
e llore odor 20.22 |22. 7| T |

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE

www.blainetech.com



WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: 100929-MP1 Client: PES Environmental
Developer: M. Pestoni Date Developed: 9/ 3o /2010
Well LD. Ew- | Well Diameter: (circle one) 2= 3 @ 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water: .50
Before R 7. &4  After XG0 Before [0-850  After @ cop
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness: /
Additional Notations:
Volume Conversion Factor (VCF): Well dia. YCF
{12x @¥4) x =} 1231 2" = 0.16
where 3" = 0.37
12 =in / foot 4" = 0.65
d = diameter (in.) [ = 147
n =3.1416 10" = 408
231 =in 3/gal 12" = 6.87
.53 X T 1157
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: w Electric Submersible )1
Middleburg ?EE Suction Pump ad
Type of Installed Pump

Other equipment used i 9c [&/celC

Cond. [ TURBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH mSord®)| oTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:

(0so 1627 | 26 | UZR | S92 | ]l.S | prew o  %Hed Bt
ot 1688 | 2.2 | )99 | 3R, .7 |R3.0 Stremg_oDor

IR0 1672 | 7.2 [ 1198 |)%.q |34.5 (

Ise |69.2 | 7.2 |75 | 14. 4 [Heo N

-~ k=3 /;H!c:z f-—s&u&mﬁe}d B LS LD Ly, 1030
[ |63 | 70 1208 |[Dleev | 57

o 169117 ) l1Rel |16l & [ 670 clear
[ReS [70-© | 2. |la7 |1%.6 |40-S /
1208 |70.2 1020 | y49e | 5 720 |proeso |
(210 [70-R | 20 | )ygS |66 |103.5 |
1215 2-21720 195 (5.8 ]IS 3 |pruyese n

T2 X%./0 <o

Did Well Dewater? ,{/o If yes, note above. Gallons Actually Evacuated: !f s i _")




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: 100929-MP1

Client:

PES Environmental

/2

Developer: M. Pestoni

Date Developed: 9/2 ¢4 /2010

Well I.D.

M-

2

Well Diameter: (circleone) O 3 4 6

Total Well Depth:
Before 23,00 After 23 §2

Depth to Water:

Before /&. R o

After /0.3 H_

Reason not developed:

If Free Product, thickness:

Additional Notations:
i borimablystiies s
where 3" = 0.37
12 =1n / foot 4" = 0.65
d = diameter (in.) 6" = 1.47
n =3.1416 10" = 4.08
231 =1in 3/gal 12" = 6.87
RO X [© Ao, S
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes - gallons
Purging Device: Bailer ﬂ Electric Submersible a
Middleburg ﬂ\ Suction Pump d
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used ngﬁé Black
Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mS or@ (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
Moo 678 | .6 78" |>oesr | 2.0 5700g oler
e 625 | &l [165 |7 joeo | 40 | fHews with sittdcend |
. ‘ / ’
1415 | 674 | 78 I's7 |7 11522 ¢.-2 // SZ7eng ol
W4 |legé6| 727 |lkls |sjew | 40 \ /
o5 697 | 26 | WY 7 fup [19.0 ( )
HH 9.2 26 | 1t [Ziaw 129 |prio. ual (
m3? 162.7 | 2.5 (138 |Z jup 110 v (
445 lga.7 | 2.5 | 1zs |z jamw 160 )
1147 627 | 2.5 | us4 |Z (o [1€.0 (
sy 1672 | 25 |hzo VP iap |00 )
- Re Suped oo \
0357 \ee.7 | 29 190 |>we0 [22.6 \
o¥HY |69 | 7.7 R [reo |24.0 pIW  10.90 %l
Did Well Dewater? 4, |If yes, note above. Gallons Actually Evacuated: '72/ O




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Well LD. 4/t B PAGE 2 OF 2
Project #: 100929-MP1 Client: PES Environmental
Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME TEMP (F) pH (mS or@S) (NTUs) REMOVED: NOTATIONS:

ox4 8 (629 | 8% |[[Rel [Drow |24.0 | e Houl Bitbe %
hys R |63 | 227 |flpe |ZPrzo |26-© '-
oyss 1691 | 72.% |l |gso |R¥.O |cleving

o%59 16%-3 | 7.2 gy |seq [30-© | ('

oo 6%-H |26 |15t 1258 Bro (

bvo e 1685 | 2.5 |nst |I1g0 |za.0 v

ba/o 6g.5 |).S st IO Re-C | pre. w027
oA 14 685 | 75 N5l | GO BY-O | AuBer Selbur iucotu
1717 1685 |75 lyse |42 Ho.© "
0920 B¥.5 | 7-5 l4g | RS [}42.© J
09R3563.5 | 2.4 |18 190 |HHo

2927 |68.5 | 74 |yq¢ [1¢.l |4é.0 |pTe. p.30
o735l 1685 | 24 |[44 |15.2 |Ygo

0735 168:5 | QM /5O |[0.& |50.O |clesr [th coler,
6‘737 ¢§‘Z S5 7"4 /]S | 5" 3 S A O "’S'ffou? oDoy ~
o U |6%-4 | 7Y SR | €9 |540

5748 |68.5 | 24 |1Is3 | 4.9 |5é°©
‘bgsalés- 5 | 24 g3 |9.D S50

0956 1695 | 2.4 _|)Is3 |2& 60-© |prev /.32
joev 68,6 | 2.4 |[15H 6.9 |6xo

ool (636 | /4 |l1s4 |6- 6 Xo

wog 162.6 | 724 |nss |6.3 |6eo©

ol A 696 | 74 |liss |S. g |6%8.O0

ole |68.¢ | 7.4 |II55 |S. | |0

oo |6%.6 | 2.4 |@s6 |4 & |72.0

joay |6%.6 | 7.4 /5¢ | 4.6 |74.0 T2 BK3.%RA




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: 100929-MP1

Client:

PES Environmental

Developer: M. Pestoni

Date Developed: 9/ 24 /2010

Well LD.  ftw- D

Well Diameter: (circleone) 2 3 (& 6

Total Well Depth:

Before \ 20  After 23

Depth to Water:
Before B 10O After Ve -20)

Reason not developed:

If Free Product, thickness:

Additional Notations:  Covumd Acell b \Gmug
Volume Conversion Factor (VCF): a’ ~ Well dia. VCF i
{12 x (d%4) x n} /231 2 - g;s
Wher‘;Z = in / foot i" ; 0‘.65
d = diameter (in.) 6" . j ‘112;
251 i e > - ew
b5 X Lty e
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer a Electric Submersible a
Middleburg W Suction Pump a
Type of Installed Pump __ lizne
Other equipment used Blerk
Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mS or (fSh (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
w2q | M1 | 837 [paud 19 S |dew Vol Bohion
ik | Bl | B3 |20 Uz | 3o |dew Vool Sotig
0% | 2.0 | 24 |2y 4 ( 15 | swihel o &5 pub
Lo | 334 | 183 |72493 2 | 20 | cdew \edl o0,
247 | %l | I8l [22%0) Tt -5 oo gl ot
ug | 3| 399 [ 2203 | 35 | o | e Ve Bawo, N
wsd | A | 397 | 1w | % 55 | chon Bod  Bottny
Voo | 6D | 3 | 2 | % 520 |dend Wedk  Badon
oo | B2 | VB | 1176 | % S$%.5 | des gl  Ro¥omnm
sz | 4] 138 | mzl | 36 L5 | denl Vod  Raton
¥ wel ‘D(wmj L2]s V) %w’c;mrj \354}— Ah Py \\MM\)
Did Well Dewater? A4¢  |If yes, note above. Gallons Actually Evacuated: #5 . 0O




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: 100929-MP1

Client:

PES Environmental

Developer: M. Pestoni

Date Developed: 9/

14, /2010

WellLD. Mw-Y

Well Diameter: (circleone) 2 3 (B 6

Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before \(p. A0  After |,,,95 Before ¢.52  After (.26
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations: $u, we i o€ \S waunc
Volume Conversion Factor (VCF): Well dia. VCF M
{12 x (@¥4) x m} /231 2" = 0.16
where ER = 037
12 =in/ foot 4" = 0.65
d = diameter (in.) 6 = 147
© =3.1416 10" = 408
231 =in 3/gal 12" = 6.87
C2L. ¢ X \o Lk
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer d Electric Submersible a
Middleburg & Suction Pump a
Type of Installed Pump _ MOWC
Other equipment used Rlai
Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH mr uS) | (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
oar | A5183¢ |03 | 240 | 63 |she wode | el Botion
5L | el | B (7 w' % -l.yZ 1% 4 |0do¢ Tizord Bokion 5\&\@3 \
wee | 3% | $.04 LOA, ata! 1 U lodoe ned 2 shion Clese
aml |55 B | 0o | 42 119069 [oduc ted Btou, deg
o | 366 | R0 | 2 O 1325 o Wl Bl O
ne 1wd | 9.\ V0. 73 29 D22 odlec Wl Botoe  clens
Wp |35 [ Bls | e | FT | A6 oler o obtan, Oesr
W |1l | %.\G W17 | 5L 15,6 e dudldon  (le
W2z |33 | & (¢ | 02z | 3y 8O- 5  lof  vod) B, g
\SEYOR e I Wiz | 3% | o |oda o] Botinn clewd
Did Well Dewater? ypr  [If yes, note above. Gallons Actually Evacuated: [,‘7




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: 100929-MP1

Glient:

PES Environmental

Developer: M. Pestoni

Date Developed: 9/ 3¢ /2010

Well 1.D.

ML

-6

Well Diameter: (circleone) 2 3 (3)6

Total Well Depth:
Before ) ¢ 4% After |@.Ac>

Depth to Water:
Before "7 4477 After \(,.40

Reason not developed:

If Free Product, thickness:

Additional Notations:  Sueqr] well £y 15
Volum{e1 2C<’>‘n(\:ie{/s‘:)oi i;c/(;;i(VCF): d We;l"dla, - X(llg
where 3" = 037
12 =in / foot 4" = 0.65
d = diameter (in.) 6" = 147
o oz =
2 X 10 B\l
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes . gallons
Purging Device: Bailer a Electric Submersible (W]
Middleburg € Suction Pump a
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used __¢,, 42 Rlecke
Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH mSor(iy)| NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
0626 | 6861 AW | 282%F | 9% 1. bl Bokioy
0B50 | esr | 82 5\ | 49 Ul | wod Boltow  chen
0408 | 657 | B.oq | BG4l 4% 2% | ad Bloo  cheor
0a\Q wel | palered | 27 a((!d\ms DIw: \1.00
W56 o 4 1018 ‘oma_m[ wdl | by 10 lweet
wor [ 659 | 90 P99 Y| 499 [9%.9 lod edan  clod
v\ | 686 | 7 04 | 654 10% 255 | vwwd  @&sMo., M“
y J
14 | 663 | 1 em  [6a) W\ 1w .6 e eston  dad,
og | 644 | Qon  [AL1L X5 | M | g botey, e
40 164y | Ao |Ha8 P Sb.G | wadd Bty  clewr
BWEs | %01 | 304 [Idb %W | 629 |wel vk oy
Bt | dod | o |9 T | Ao | Ved gadon  clewd
Did Well Dewater? g 73 If yes, note above. Gallons Actually Evacuated: :L( A >
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WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: 100929-MP1

Client: PES Environmental

Developer: M. Pestoni

Date Developed: 9/ 24 /2010

Well LD. g~ g

Well Diameter: (circleone) &2 3 4 6

Total Well Depth:

Before 24 -0 After 74. G-

Depth to Water:
Before yp.70  After 1.0.17

Reason not developed:

If Free Product, thickness:

Additional Notations:
::1‘:55 Syt —-——Weé‘:‘“a' : g(;:jF
A | % /o R 3D
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer a Electric Submersible (.
Middleburg /ﬁ\ Suction Pump [
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used _g e B locit
Cond. | rurBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mSorfS) | (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
zo |09 |0 |L/[Y.| |=teo | X |
nde |¢e.e | 7.9 1907 |>jowo |} .2
g¢ 660 | 7.3 |R025 |>foeo 6.5 DTt g o
se 656 | 7-3 |A%T2 [Pize |34
ige 655 175 (A3 > fwo |/0.5
1s4 G5 H | 7. A |2%2% e | [BG
127 b5 H | 7.8 |2 46l [Djxo | |H.T7
(214 ¢5.4 | 2.2 (2971 >ioeo ||6-8 | pTw. 13970
1221 |54 | 2R |25971 [Pieee | |3.7
1288 |65 4 | 22 | 2515 |2 jeeo (R S [Tt 9,7,;% 23,40
—_— ﬂﬂéﬂh O g — .5%441( Yedd
isov ezl | 99 |ana |[Zlowe |34
(%07 6.5 | 7.3 |2Re% |=poee [RG5S
Did Well Dewater? }.'z.h If yes, note above. Gallons Actually Evacuated: | 773. 8
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WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Well LD. Mw-Z PAGE 2 OF 2
Project #: 100929-MP1 Client: PES Environmental
Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME TEMP (F) pH (mS or(@ (NTUs) REMOVED: NOTATIONS:

13128 1655 | -2 2587 |>loce |R72.L

(290 5.5 |2 R R |7 1000 |RF.7

225 1654 [ 71 la76c [Proeo |31.8

1250 5.3 |20 |2887 Plxe 539 | pri, j9.5e
(zxd 652 | 2.0 |2903 [Z/ow | 6.0

1239 65 - A | 7.0 (2950 |7 /v |39

1542 5.2 | £.9 2789 [Zjope |Ho-R

1wl 652 |69 2990 |7 jar HRD (Bt welt pg Fles

| G-30F0  wehuopd el 4

o6 |64 | T [138B3 | S0 |44 | Bow dods  hed tstan
6 |G4s | 3,1 |78@8 | hewe  [46.5 |- ¢ a
6241|643 | 3.0 |7800 [Yoeo [ag.¢ |n X
oads |651 | 2.t 2995 | viewo |&50.F | v “
odas |64 | g1 [1983F |swe [51.H |u w
otp | GF | Lr 1032 | 747|549 [elewron op

0450 | 64.5 3. 2847 734 510 Ho J}&_’G\o\w

6451 | 6.6 | T 1819 | 14z | T X “
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PES Environmental, Inc.

APPENDIX C

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORMS



PURGE DRUM INVENTORY LOG

CLIENT __ P ES

| Em, w.,//e c:,4

_ site this. event

Number of new drum(s) lefton

SiTEADDRESS /éS'D /5’-—— =
) ,‘if
_ Numberofdrum(s) empty ok ES
. |Number of drum(s) 1/4 full: AL
:Numberbf'dnjfh'(S') 112 full: G
INumber ofdrum(s) 3!4 fu!! R e '
Numberofdrurn(s) full ] _.%- :
|Total drum(s)on site: Wz i
Are the drum(s) proper!y !abeled‘? o]
'Drum ID&Contents ‘;Lm e :
*= o : AN LAY . '_'Uhm:. :- ik A ;gw
DATE | lpvese uhlo |
Numberofdrum(s) empty o
|Number of drum(s) 1/4 full: o it
| Number Gf drum(s) 1/2 fuII 2 B RN B
Number of drum(s) 3/4 full R
- INumber of drum(s) fun g g
[Total drum(s) on site: D)
'Are the dmm(s) propeﬂy Iabeled? e J ‘fz‘-'

; Date of mspectlon

| i Logged by BTS Field Techn[man

'_ Oﬁ‘ ice rewewed by




‘ 1680 ROGERS AVENUE CONDUCT ANALYSIS TO DETECT LAB Curtis & Tompkins DHS #
B LAI N E SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 951121105 ALL ANALYSES MUST MEET SPECIFICATIONS AND DETECTION
FAX (408) 573-777T1 LIMITS SET BY CALIFORNIA DHS AND
TECH SERVICES, . PHONE (408) 573-0555 [ epa {0 RWQCB REGION
' 0O uA
CHAIN OF CUSTODY OTHER
BTS# oo ~Tw =2 9 -
CLIENT 4 SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
PES 2 A
SITE : : & 3 . .
Emery Bay Plaza Site § S Invoice and Report to : PES Environmental, Inc.
1650 65th Street 3 S 8 Attn: Chris Baldassari Ph#415-899-1600
— a
Emeryville, CA % n 18] 8 chaldassari@pesenv.com
T [waTRi] contAmers | Q| R | S | ®
] slo|Z]S
0 QI I | % |3
il | EE|E
|sAMPLE 1.0. pATE | TME | 2 [toTAL ol BB |[& ADD'L INFORMATION|  STATUS  |CONDITION| LAB SAMPLE #
EW-] whle o4 | W | (o [#e- was X X X
MW-2  1of7fi0 6919 ] b ‘ XX X
pw-3  wopfo | | | G XX [
Wi-4  efrho o9 2 XN XA
MW-p  sfrfo 0420 b Wl | %
MW -5 o g1z | | @] WV KX X
SAMPLING [DATE  [TIME |SAMPLING RESULTS NEEDED
COMPLETED  yo}q }lg o4AD[PERFORMEDBY:  [AN W iLL) ParS NOLATERTHAN  gio oo d TAT / As Contracted

[REEEASED BY [DATE [TIME RECENVEDBY = # ./ [DATE [TIME

RELEASED |DATE | TIME RECEAVED BY, |DATE [TIME
%/‘//7//7.—————-—"’ Jo)2/ro 10:5% B i—;% /ﬂ__ y /g{ /UA//:J (05
f

|RELEASED BY |DATE |TIME ‘RECEIVED BY |DATE | TIME

Note(s): (7) Fuel Oxygenates to Include: MTBE, ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, TAME (8260B)

Page: 1 of |




TEST EQUIPMENT CALIBRATION LOG

PROJECT NAME: Emery Bay Plaza Site - Emeryville, CA JOB NUMBER: /olt006 —FWZ.
EQUIPMENT EQUIPMENT | DATE/TIME OF EQUIPMENT %‘11}13&“*;{3)
NAME NUMBER TEST STANDARDS USED READING ° COMMENTS TEMP. | INIT
VLTI ZAE 10/ L [ 10 | ERESKE& CALIS Yeo
PLUS 095-527050 |4 :5pAM 100 FPM —3| 104 PTM @ e — mpree TW
MY eont - 10/ 6 10
wepmeree T (207104% 4 :5bAM/@ + 23900 15 281145 | @) o (3. | &ce‘\;w
'0/ “ / T £7.00 = 7,00 .
L1o.00 ~~ =(0.02 11 ‘
4 :58 Y L4 oo pH Zéo ° AR 1 No Lo.? /°c vy
mYgod L Jo/ 7./ 10
yEhmeTer X b20904% oi0ofilen T 810045 TP 30045 @7, No S9 .l {4/ T
/ / + 7.00 = 699 h
— 1D % = =-3492 #
b :07@/PM ';',?.,Zop ? 914:!00 J Yes/ / No o. 1 @"c Fw
/ /
AM / PM Yes / No °F /°C
/ /
AM/PM Yes / No °F/°C
/ /
AM / PM Yes / No °F/°C
/ / -
AM / PM Yes / No °F/°C
/ /
AM/PM Yes / No °F/°C
/ /
AM/PM Yes / No . °F/°C
/ /
AM / PM Yes / No °F/°C




Project #

Site:

10000l —xNZ-

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date

roJulio

Client

PES

Emery Bay Plaza Site - 1650 65th Street - Emeryville, CA

Thickness | Volume of Survey
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Point:
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible|Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water] Depth to well | TOB or PID
Well ID Time (in.) Odor |Liquid (ft.)|Liquid (ft.) (ml) (ft.) bottom (ft.) O Reading
en -~/ ;
VLl [ 120 | 4 | opoR| — 12 10.%29 | Z8.10 / 7.9
mw2 |27 | % |over| —~ & 10.%2¢ | 235 ’ 22.0
mw3 |1540 | 4 - | @ <. 41 [18.18 0.0
Mw4  |1voz | 4 ~ | g.0% | 15.¥9 0.k
Mw-s |1637 | 4 |ovor | — z Lg% | 17.9% \ 0.3
MW-6 |l014 4’ - ’Q' % \4 18.82- ©.0
Mwa |52 & |owee- | — | g 578 | 1875 | [ |0-0
mw-s |1s52| % — | o j0.85 | 25.1p J/ 0.4
[4

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE

www.blainetech.com




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 101000 ~ TW 2 Client: PES Enviornmental
Sampler: +w Date: -46/612010-*
Well1.D.: BW -1 Well Diameter: 2 >
Total Well Depth (TD): Z¢& .\D Depth to Water (DTW):
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: <(_ pyc ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: {%.94
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Postive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
% Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter  Multipli

I 0.04 4 0.65
ml_\\%’;_e(Gals.)X Speciﬁed5Volumes : Calczué;ﬁ/ohfr};;s' - o o 016
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) pH (mS or @ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
0820 | LG A | 1.1 | 13%° 3 1.k SRo odo’
0824 | 69.2 |6.3 | 1264 |4 2%.2 "
0331 | L2049 1255 \§ 34.% v

Did well dewater? Yes )

Gallons actually evacuated:

343

Sampling Date: 10/ 7 /10 Sampling Time: 4 %40 Depth to Water: (0. 2.
Szimple ID.: -#‘"V EW~| Laboratory:  Curtis & Tompkins

Analyzed for: TPH-G, BTEX, (7)Fuel Oxygenates Other: S&& ¢OC

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:| " _Post-purge: "1
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge:. mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#:  jor00l -Twz Client: PES Enviornmental
Sampler: 1w/ Date: 40/6/2040- 10/1/i0
WellLD.: MwW-2 Well Diameter@ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (ID): 2% 1 &5 Depth to Water (DTW): ;9. 34
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: £rvc) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: | %.04
Purge Method: Bailer ‘Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
X Disposable Bailer Peristaltic KDisposable Bailer
Postive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
1" 0.04 4" 0.65

2.2 qiyx___2 - bl u |z e -

1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume ’ ther FaT S e
Cond. Turbidity

Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS Or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

0957 | We.5 |7.%| 1210 21000 2.7 STi2oNG- ODOr

o0/ | 02.0|7.5| 1218 7 /000 4 A u

0905 L8.2 | 7.5 V1220 >Jleo00 k.l "

Did well dewater?  Yes Gallons actually evacuated: .l
Sampling Date: 10/ -7 /10  Sampling Time: 9 10  Depth to Water: 10.L5%
Sample IL.D.: pmy) - 2 Laboratory:  Curtis & Tompkins
Analyzed for: TPH-G, BTEX, (7)Fuel Oxygenates Other: Le& <@ C
EB L.D. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ) e Post-purge: )
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 10100 -TWZ Client: PES Enviornmental
Sampler: TW Date: 40/612040— 10) [i
WellI.D.: pw-% Well Diameter: 2 3 (O 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): g .{ 8 Depth to Water (DTW): | .4 |

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of F ree Product (feet):

Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: | ©. %7

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
’Postive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
X Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter _ Multiplier Well Diameter  Multiplier
% i 0.04 4 0.65
. 4’ (Gals)) X - 1A% cas z 0.16 s 5

3" 0.37 Other radius > * 0.163

1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume

Cond. Turbidity
Time  [TempCF)| pH | (mSorgsy (NTUs) | Gals. Removed Observations
0703 | bl 4 |1.6| 2272 25 G.4 DO
0705 | wew | PeWhwd) & | lo.0 chions  10.0 D = (4.95
0140 |uw1.( |7.83] 23] 43 cek®
Did well dewater? /ﬁ No Gallons actually evacuated: (6.0
Sampling Date: 10/ \;i /10 Sampling Time: p940 Depth to Water: ";’Z“Z%

Sample LD.: Mw - 3

Analyzed for: TPH-G, BTEX, (7)Fuel Oxygenates

Laboratory:  Curtis & Tompkins

Other: Ssee | Ccog

EB L.D. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ‘mg/L Post-purge: "y
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: Jotoole - Twr 2 Client: PES Enviornmental
Sampler: =YY Date: —4-01‘6/-294-0’"”(0}1 / fo
WellLD.:  Mw- 4 Well Diameter: 2 3 £4) 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): (5.€9 Depth to Water (DTW): 8.072
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 4.0 |
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Perislaltic ¥ Disposable Bailer
Postive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter  Multiplier
1" 0.04 4" 0.65
5.7 Gasyx 3 - 15.b cus . oo o ST
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume ’ o SRR
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS Or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
o619 116 | 8.2 ez | I54 5.2 BLALE | oDOR
o625 | qo.1 | 80| 0,590 12 G RAG
Did well dewater? é/ No Gallons actually evacuated: 9.0
Sampling Date: 10/ 7 /10  Sampling Time: ¢(, 25 Depthto Water: 4.3 2
Sample LD.: MwW-4 Laboratory:  Curtis & Tompkins
Analyzed for: TPH-G, BTEX, (7)Fuel Oxygenates Other: Se& coc
EB I.D. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate [.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8I _ Post-purge: "¢
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 101006 - TW2Z Client: PES Enviornmental

Sampler:  Tw Date: 464612010~ 10/ /10

WellLD.: Mw- & Well Diameter: 2 3 74 )6 8
Depth to Water (DTW):  €.14

Total Well Depth (TD): {3 € 2

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: C PVDN Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: jo. 22
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic )(Disposable Bailer
Postive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
K Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
10 2 " A A
- (Gals.) X = . O Gals. , ' .
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume } el e radius 7+ 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or(ffS? (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
074 | .9 |1 | %99 19 7.0 sDOR—
o748 |wan [PEWATERED (B 1b.o ¢Aaws | 10.0 PTW = (S.S|
oAl |52 [L.4] 9405 (4 GRAB
Did well dewater? ({es No Gallons actually evacuated: (0. o
. : o, . . WAITE
Sampling Date: 10/ 3 /10 Sampling Time: 0420 Depth to Water: o . ,Zg

Sample LD.: Mw- ¢

Laboratory: Curtis & Tompkins

Analyzed for: TPH-G, BTEX, (T)Fuel Oxygenates

Other: gee coc

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ¥ Post-purge: "8
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: o100l -TW2 Client: PES Enviornmental
Sampler: ~w Date: 10/6/2010
Well ID.: - % Well Diameter:¢3/ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 25, jo Depth to Water (DTW):  jo. ¢S
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (Pve/  Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 1% 10
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
¥ Disposable Bailer Peristaltic ¥ Disposable Bailer
Postive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter  Multiplier
3 2 (.9 > o & a7
2.5 (Gals)x - 2 Gals. ' ' iy
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume > 037 Other radivs 7+ 0.163
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS of @S (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
(702 b4 |71.4 (722 7 1960 2.2 BLAUL  oDOR
| 700 be.2 |1.2 1649 2 looo 4. b BLACic , oDorz
BLACE-, ©DO(2_
710 |Lb.i |T-2| 1kaz | #/2° 0.9 DW= 4. 723
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: (.9
Sampling Date: 10/ ¢ /10 Sampling Time: 1720 Depth to Water: 2.4 ¢

Sample LD.: MW -4

Laboratory:

Curtis & Tompkins

Analyzed for: TPH-G, BTEX, (7)Fuel Oxygenates

Other:  sge cec

EB L.D. (if applicable):

@

Time

Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for:

Other:

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mg /I

O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge:

Post-purge:

mV Post-purge:

mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




PES Environmental, Inc.

APPENDIX D

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES - LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION






Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-O900

Laborat ory Job Nunmber 223028
ANALYTI CAL REPORT

PES Environnental, |nc. Project : STANDARD
1682 Novat o Boul evard Location : Enmery Bay Plaza Site
Novat o, CA 94947 Level Db

Sanple 1D Lab I D

EW 1 223028- 001

MM 2 223028- 002

MM 3 223028- 003

MM 4 223028- 004

MM 6 223028- 005

MM 8 223028- 006

Thi s data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and conpl et eness.
Rel ease of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the followi ng signature. The results
contained in this report neet all requirenments of NELAC and pertain only to

t hose sanpl es which were submtted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only inits entirety.

Qorcies 71. Letpott
Si gnat ur e: Date: _10/14/2010
Proj ect Manager

NELAP # 01107CA

1 of 28



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

CASE NARRATI VE

Laborat ory nunber: 223028

Cient: PES Environnental , Inc.
Locat i on: Enmery Bay Plaza Site
Request Dat e: 10/ 07/ 10

Sanpl es Recei ved: 10/ 07/ 10

Thi s data package contains sanple and QC results for six water sanpl es,
requested for the above referenced project on 10/07/10. The sanples were
received cold and intact.

TPH Pur geabl es and/or BTXE by GC (EPA 8015B):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Vol atile Organics by GO M5 (EPA 8260B):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Page 1 of 1

22.0

2 of 28



723028

1680 ROGERS AVENUE CONDUCT ANALYSIS TO DETECT LAB Curtis & Tompkins DHS #
B LAI N E SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112-1105 ALL ANALYSES MUST MEET SPECIFICATIONS AND DETECTION
FAX (408) 573-7771 LIMITS SET BY CALIFORNIA DHS AND
TECH SERVICES, ic. PHONE (408) 573-0555 [ epa J RWQCB REGION
0 LA
CHAIN OF CUSTODY , [ OTHER
BTS# lobop -Tw 2 @
CLIENT W SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
PES 2 2
[ [—3
SITE Emery Bay Plaza Site § S Invoice and Report to : PES Environmental, Inc.
1650 65th Street =1 I 3 Attn: Chris Baldassari Ph#415-899-1600
. 2|l =l g .
Emeryville, CA g w1 2|8 chaldassari@pesenv.com
MATRIX] CONTAINERS s, ?3 S|z
o - 2|
0 8 1 > 2
o T I E E é
SAMPLE 1.D. paTE | TmME | &2 [roTaL olE=la|«w~, ADD'L INFORMATION]  STATUS |CONDITION| LAB SAMPLE #
' EW-] ohlo osdo] W | [ |rewas | [X[X] X
Z_MW-2  ofzho o900| ] | b X [ XX
2 MW-2 |Ohl;° t940 ({7 X X )(
_MW-4  ojgho 28 2 XXX
S_MW-[ 7o o420 v XX K
b MmwW-% o 10| | @] V KKK :
{
{
SAMPLING [DATE  [TIME |SAMPLING RESULTS NEEDED
COMPLETED \0)7 }‘o 04 AD|PERFORMEDBY:  |ap W IWi1rams NOLATERTHAN g4 iard TAT / As Contracted
RELEASED X [DATE [TIME REC j
, Mﬂ/ / 19/ 7 //D ‘
|RELEASED BY - [DATE [TIME ‘RECEIVED BY
|RELEASED BY [DATE [TIME |[DATE |TIME

‘RECEIVED BY

Note(s): (7) Fuel Oxygenates to Include: MTBE, ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, TAME (8260B)




—_— -COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST — '"‘“‘“““& Cortis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Login # T13010 Date Received (0~7 ¢ Number of coolers__/

Client V/Pb",g Project_EWeey BBy IW

Date Opened (0710 By (print) S &VHAS (si ,

Date Logged in % By (print) (&1

1. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (airbill, etc) YES @
Shipping info

2A. Were custody seals present? - O YES (circle) oncooler on samples NO
How many ___Name Date

2B. Were custody seals intact upon arrival? YES NO ®/AD

3. Were custody papers dry and intact when received? ¢ I@ NO

4. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc)? (XES NO

5. Is the project identifiable from custody papers? (If so fill out top of form) X¥BS NO
6. Indicate the packing in cooler: (if other, describe)

mgbble Wrap [ Foam blocks )ggags [ONone
[] Cloth material [] Cardboard tyrofoam [J Paper towels
7. Temperature documentation:
Type of ice used: /‘(Wet [OBlue/Gel  [JNone Temp(°C)
\Q\Samples Received on ice & cold without a temperature blank

O Samples received on ice directly from the field. Cooling process had begun

8. Were Method 5035 sampling containers present? YES €0 )
If YES, what time were they transferred to freezer?
9. Did all bottles arrive unbroken/unopened? YES NO
10. Are samples in the appropriate containers for indicated tests? YES NO
11. Are sample labels present, in good condition and complete? YES NO
12. Do the sample labels agree with custody papers? YES NO
13. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests requested? YES NO
14. Are the samples appropriately preserved? YES NO N/A
15. Are bubbles > 6mm absent in VOA samples? YES NO NA
16. Was the client contacted concerning this sample delivery? YES NO
If YES, Who was called? By Date:
COMMENTS
SOP Volume:  Client Services Rev. 6 Number 1 of 3
Section: 1.1.2 Effective: 23 July 2008
Page: 1of1l Z:\gc\forms\checklists\Cooler Receipt Checklist rv6.doc

4 of 28




C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
LCab #: 223028 Locati on: Errer\é Ba\é Plaza Site
Cient: PES Environmental, Inc. Pre|o: . EPA 5030
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: vat er bBat ch#: 167651
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 10/ 07/ 10
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Field ID EW 1 SarrPI ed: 10/ 07/ 10
TyBe: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 10/ 12/ 10
Lab I D 223028- 001
| Anal yt e Resul t RL |
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl2 1,200 o0
Surrogate UREC Limts |
Bronot [ uorobenzene (FID) 0o /70-140
Field ID MM 2 SarrPI ed: 10/ 07/ 10
TyBe: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 10/ 12/ 10
Lab I D 223028- 002
| Anal yt e Resul t RL |
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl2 o, 100 o0
Surrogate UREC Limts |
Bronot [ uor obenzene (FID) oY /70-140
Field ID MM 3 SarrPI ed: 10/ 07/ 10
TyBe: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 10/ 12/ 10
Lab I D 223028- 003
| Anal yt e Resul t RL |
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl2 110 o0
Surrogate UREC Limts |
Bronot [ uor obenzene (FI D) 0o /70-140
Field ID MM 4 SarrPI ed: 10/ 07/ 10
TyBe: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 10/ 12/ 10
Lab I D 223028- 004
| Anal yt e Resul t RL |
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl2 o2 o0
Surrogate UREC _Limts |

Bronot [ uorobenzene (FID)

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2

389 /0-140

5 of 28



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

C

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 223028 Locat 1 on: Emar\sl Ba\é Plaza Site
Cient: PES Environmental, |nc. PreP: _ EPA 5030
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
VRE T X: VAt er Bat ch#: 167831
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 10/ 07/ 10
Diln Fac: 1.000
Field ID MM 6 SarrT)I ed: 10/ 07/ 10
TyBe: SAMPLE Anal yzed: 10/ 12/ 10
Lab I D 223028- 005
| Anal yt e Resul t RL |
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl12 50
Surrogate 9EC Limts |
Bronot [ uor obenzene (FI D) o4 (0-140
Field ID MM 8 SarrT)I ed: 10/ 06/ 10
TyBe: SAMPLE Anal yzed: 10/ 12/ 10
Lab I D 223028- 006
| Anal yt e Resul t RL |
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl12 2,900 50
Surrogate 9EC Limts |
Bronot [ uor obenzene (FI D) a0 (0-140
TyBe: BLANK Anal yzed: 10/ 11/ 10
Lab | D Q563836
| Anal yt e Resul t RL |
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl2 ND 50
[ Surrogat e UREC Lim¢ts |

Br onot [ uor obenzene (FID)

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2

86 /0-140
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 223028 Locati on: Enery Bay Plaza Site
Cient: PES Environnmental, |nc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q563835 Bat ch#: 167831
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 10/ 11/ 10
Units: ug/ L
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 1, 000 952.0 95 73-127

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D)

Page 1 of 1

91

70- 140
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 223028 Locati on: Enery Bay Plaza Site
Cient: PES Environnmental, |nc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID: 22727777777 Dl n Fac: 1. 000
MBS Lab I D: 223040- 006 Bat ch#: 167831
Mat ri x: Wat er Sanpl ed: 10/ 07/ 10
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 10/ 08/ 10
Type: VS Anal yzed: 10/ 11/ 10
Lab I D QC563837
| Anal yte MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 9.851 2,000 1,912 95 68-120
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 98 70-140
Type: VSD Anal yzed: 10/ 12/ 10
Lab I D QC563838
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts RPDLim |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 2,000 1,834 91 68-120 4 20
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 93 70-140
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 6.0
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Software Version 3.1.7

Sequence File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC19\Sequence\284.seq Run Date: 10/12/2010 1:07:34 AM

Sample Name: 223028-001,167831,tvh Analysis Date: 10/12/2010 1:36:41 AM
Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC19\Data\284-018 Sample Amount: 5  Multiplier: 5
Instrument: GC19 Vial: N/A  Operator: lims2k3\tvh3 Vial & pH or Core ID: ¢
Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC19\Method\tvhbtxe277.met
mVolt
---< General Method Parameters
N N o o]
o o o o
o ? ? ? . | c|> . | . c|> . No items selected for this section
- nz, l <A
3
_ °R>
N § No items selected for this section
=3
O )
— _9 Integration Events
] > ————————
q > Start Stop
~ ———— @ Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
1 -
4 = Yes  Width 0 0 02
B Yes  Threshold 0 0 50
1 Manual Integration Fixes
o+ | =====—==——————mm—oe—
] Data File: C:\Documents and Settings\All Users\Application
1 Data\ChromatographySystem\Recovery
3 Data\lnstrument.10050\284-018_C462.tmp
1 Start Stop
1 Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
ol €
] None
1
1 X
3
s |
s L
= 1P Q
= ] | 5]
I 3
2 ] o
1 >
= Bromofluorobenzene (FID)
-
SE
1
1
] e ——
a1
1 —
81 €
-2
o ] %
N
PN
i 4‘
] 4[
o |
(o>} T T T T T T T
o N N o o)
o o o o
S S [S) [S)
mVolt

Page 2 of 4 (42) Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.
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Software Version 3.1.7
Run Date: 10/12/2010 3:38:05 AM
Analysis Date: 10/12/2010 4:07:13 AM

Sequence File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC19\Sequence\284.seq
Sample Name: 223028-002,167831,tvh

Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC19\Data\284-022 Sample Amount: 5  Multiplier: 5
Instrument: GC19 Vial: N/A  Operator: lims2k3\tvh3 Vial & pH or Core ID: f
Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC19\Method\tvhbtxe277.met
mVolt
---< General Method Parameters
N - N N
[$) o o o [$)
o o o o o
o ? c|> c|> ? c|> c|> No items selected for this section
- nz, l <A
3
i ° x>
N S No items selected for this section
1 =3
1 g
— _8 Integration Events
| > E—
> Start Stop
s - e — C) Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
] - [
1 — = Yes  Width 0 0 02
B Yes  Threshold 0 0 50
Manual Integration Fixes
o - =====—==——————mm—oe—
171 Data File: C:\Documents and Settings\All Users\Application
1 Data\ChromatographySystem\Recovery
3 Data\lnstrument.10050\284-022_C466.tmp
1 Start Stop
1 ——— Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
o Kl e
1] None
s |
1
N
z o
- |
2 ] o
1 >
= Bromofluorobenzene (FID)
14
>
s
N
o 4
N
N
N |
N
N
() I T T T T T T T
o [$) = - N N
o o o o [$)
[S) o o o o
[S) S [S) [S)
mVolt

Page 2 of 4 (58) Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.
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Sequence File: \Lims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC19\Sequence\284.seq
Sample Name: 223028-003,167831,tvh

Data File: \Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC19\Data\284-024

Instrument: GC19 (Offline) Vial: N/A Operator: Tvh 2. Analyst (lims2k3\tvh2)
Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC19\Method\tvhbtxe277.met

Software Version 3.1.7

Run Date: 10/12/2010 4:53:14 AM
Analysis Date: 10/12/2010 1:38:59 PM
Sample Amount: 5  Multiplier: 5
Vial & pH or Core ID: f

mVolt
- - N N
4] o 3 o [31]
=] [=] =] [=] =]
o 1 1 1 1 1
] =z
9 QO
1= 3
] §>
N '
4 —4 S
] @
_‘ &
4 F o
- »
1 o
1+ 5
1+ 3
4 w
Al =
S
_j_ <
4 =2
11—
-
od I
1—%
:4‘;
O b o
11—
11
© 7]
;HE
4-417
N—_jF
= 1.0
5 _r
2 i
b S
¢ 1
14
e
~ 1.
o 7]
N
o
LS
[= I
IN
N_
I
N §
PN
_—1’:
1
o |
o T T T T T
» - N N N
S 8 g g g
mVolt

¥ [duueyd

Page 2 of 4 Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.

---< General Method Parameters

No items selected for this section

<A

No items selected for this section

Integration Events

Start Stop
Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
Yes  Width 0 0 02
Yes  Threshold 0 0 50

Manual Integration Fixes

Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC19\Data\284-024
Start Stop

Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value

Yes  Horizontal Baseline 8.932 25.84 0
Yes  Split Peak 13.741 0 0
Yes  Split Peak 14.258 0 0

11 of 28




Sequence File: \Lims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC19\Sequence\284.seq Software Version 3.1.7
Sample Name: 223028-004,167831,tvh Run Date: 10/12/2010 5:30:46 AM
Data File: WLims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC19\Data\284-025 Analysis Date: 10/12/2010 2:08:10 PM
Instrument: GC19 (Offline) Vial: NJ/A Operator: Tvh 2. Analyst (lims2k3\tvh2) Sample Amount: 5  Multiplier: 5
Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC19\Method\tvhbtxe277.met Vial & pH or Core ID: d
[~ mVolt N
---< General Method Parameters
- - N N
4] o o o 3]
o c|> c|> c|> c|> c|> No items selected for this section
1] z —<A
_ 3
4 I ° B >
N ] ] 1] No items selected for this section
1 8
1 (=1
h —‘— _g Integration Events
4‘_ g Start Stop
a ﬁ @ Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
3:1_ 5 Yes  Width 0 o 02
] Yes  Threshold 0 0 50
:Jr Manual Integration Fixes
- Vanua’ imegration Tixes
@ 7 _§ Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC19\Data\284-025
] Start Stop
: : Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
1+ Yes  Horizontal Baseline 8.967 25.834 0
A'L Yes  Split Peak 13.745 0 0
© F Yes  Split Peak 14.358 0 0
1+
=l B
14
14
14
1€
S #’
] L o
= ] :1 3
> 3
c - - 3
g 14 2
1] >
Ny
=
14
CERE
~ 1
o | —f4—
1t
N ]
o 4
N
N
o]
£ 4
N
o T T T T T
o = - N} N
o o o o 3]
=] o =] o
mVolt
Page 2 of 4 Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.
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Sequence File: \Lims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC19\Sequence\284.seq
Sample Name: 223028-006,167831,tvh

Data File: \Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC19\Data\284-028

Instrument: GC19 (Offline) Vial: N/A Operator: Tvh 2. Analyst (lims2k3\tvh2)
Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC19\Method\tvhbtxe277.met

Software Version 3.1.7

Run Date: 10/12/2010 7:23:29 AM
Analysis Date: 10/12/2010 1:43:04 PM
Sample Amount: 5  Multiplier: 5
Vial & pH or Core ID: ¢

mVolt
N = N N [ ()
a o a o al (=] a
o o o o o o o
o 1 L 1 1 P L 1 P T L 1
] =z
7 Q
17 3
N>
N 4 &
] ®
] =y
1 g
] >
]
L
s ] =
1 o
] ES
ol ¥
44—
1
o]y
1%
1
P
o1+
14—
1
1
N
N ]
= ij
5
3 ]
SRR
@ -jf
= Bromofluorobenzene (FID)
1-£
_4‘:
1+
> 11
_;‘L
-1
mijf
N_:i
o] 3
N_'A‘i
N K
SR
N
8 — T T T T T T T
I - - N N w w
o o a o al (=] a
o o o o o o
mVolt

¥ [duueyd

Page 2 of 4 Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.

---< General Method Parameters

No items selected for this section

<A

No items selected for this section

Integration Events

Start Stop
Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
Yes  Width 0 0 02
Yes  Threshold 0 0 50

Manual Integration Fixes

Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC19\Data\284-028
Start Stop

Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value

Yes  Split Peak 13.72 0 0

13 of 28



Sequence File: WLims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC19\Sequence\284.seq Software Version 3.1.7

Sample Name: cevilcs,qc563835,167831,tvh,s15682,2.5/5000 Run Date: 10/11/2010 3:25:04 PM
Data File: WLims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC19\Data\284-006 Analysis Date: 10/12/2010 12:51:43 PM
Instrument: GC19 (Offline) Vial: NJ/A Operator: Tvh 2. Analyst (lims2k3\tvh2) Sample Amount. 5  Multiplier: 5
Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC19\Method\tvhbtxe277.met Vial & pH or Core ID: {Data Description}
[~ mVolt N
---< General Method Parameters
= ) w I
o =] =} <)
| c|> | c|> | c|> | c|> | No items selected for this section
o Ll Ll . Ll Ll Ll
] z —<A
_ 3
o a >
N % No items selected for this section
1. a
h S Integration Events
j ] _
§ Start Stop
~ -:" Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
1 — O |l e mmmmmmmmmmmm e mm e m mmmmm e mmm——————— —————
1] 2 Yes  Wwidth 0o 0 02
] o Yes  Threshold 0 0 50
14 E
% Manual Integration Fixes
(2] _——————
@ 7 _% Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC19\Data\284-006
] D Start  Stop
1= g Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
1 - S | | e e e e
e None
N ——
o -
8 |
] e ———
sS4
Q
= — 3
> — 3
S - 3
3 2
¢ | >
= Bromofluorobenzene (FID)
11—
> 1
4
1
N ] —
o _ji
IR 3
13
N ] ﬂ:
[N
] jf
21t
1+
1
1+
21
[+2] T T T T T T T T T T
= ) w I
o =] =} <)
S S S S
mVolt
Page 2 of 4 (10) Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 223028 Locati on: Enery Bay Plaza Site
Cient: PES Environnmental, |nc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: EW 1 Bat ch#: 167897
Lab I D 223028- 001 Sanpl ed: 10/ 07/ 10
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 10/ 07/ 10
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 10/ 13/ 10
Dl n Fac: 2.500

Anal yte Resul t RL
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 25
MTI'BE ND 1.3
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 1.3
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 1.3
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 1.3
Benzene 170 1.3
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 1.3
Tol uene 36 1.3
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 1.3
Et hyl benzene 6.5 1.3
m p- Xyl enes 12 1.3
o- Xyl ene 4.2 1.3

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 106 80-122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 102 71-140
Tol uene- d8 97 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 96 80-121

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Lin
Page 1 of 1

t
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 223028 Locati on: Enery Bay Plaza Site
Cient: PES Environnmental, |nc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MN 2 Units: ug/ L
Lab I D 223028- 002 Sanpl ed: 10/ 07/ 10
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 10/ 07/ 10
Anal yte Resul t RL Diln Fac Batch# Anal yzed
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10 1. 000 167785 10/ 10/ 10
MTBE ND 0.5 1. 000 167785 10/ 10/ 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.5 1. 000 167785 10/ 10/ 10
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5 1. 000 167785 10/ 10/ 10
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5 1. 000 167785 10/ 10/ 10
Benzene 700 5.0 10. 00 167801 10/11/10
Met hyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5 1. 000 167785 10/ 10/ 10
Tol uene 510 5.0 10. 00 167801 10/11/10
1, 2- Di br onpet hane ND 0.5 1. 000 167785 10/ 10/ 10
Et hyl benzene 190 5.0 10. 00 167801 10/11/10
m p- Xyl enes 560 5.0 10. 00 167801 10/11/10
o- Xyl ene 81 5.0 10. 00 167801 10/11/10
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Diln Fac Batch# Anal yzed
Di br onmof | uor onet hane 88 80- 122 1.000 167785 10/10/ 10
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 92 71-140 1.000 167785 10/ 10/ 10
Tol uene- d8 96 80-120 1.000 167785 10/ 10/ 10
Br onof | uor obenzene 88 80-121 1.000 167785 10/10/ 10

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 223028 Locati on: Enery Bay Plaza Site
Cient: PES Environnmental, |nc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MV 3 Bat ch#: 167801
Lab I D 223028- 003 Sanpl ed: 10/ 07/ 10
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 10/ 07/ 10
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 10/ 11/ 10
Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Anal yte Resul t RL
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
MTI'BE 1.4 0.5
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.5
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene 4.2 0.5
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
Tol uene 0.9 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene 0.8 0.5
m p- Xyl enes 1.1 0.5
o- Xyl ene 0.7 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 99 80-122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 97 71-140
Tol uene- d8 97 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 98 80-121

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 223028 Locati on: Enery Bay Plaza Site
Cient: PES Environnmental, |nc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MM 4 Bat ch#: 167801
Lab I D 223028- 004 Sanpl ed: 10/ 07/ 10
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 10/ 07/ 10
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 10/ 11/ 10
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) 14 10
MTI'BE ND 0.5
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.5
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene 1.5 0.5
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onpet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts

Di br onof | uor onet hane
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4
Tol uene-d8

Br onof | uor obenzene

97
97
92
104

80- 122
71- 140
80- 120
80- 121

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 223028 Locati on: Enery Bay Plaza Site
Cient: PES Environnmental, |nc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MV 6 Bat ch#: 167785
Lab I D 223028- 005 Sanpl ed: 10/ 07/ 10
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 10/ 07/ 10
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 10/ 10/ 10
Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Anal yte Resul t RL
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
MTI'BE ND 0.5
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.5
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene 1.7 0.5
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
Tol uene 1.0 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene 0.9 0.5
m p- Xyl enes 1.6 0.5
o- Xyl ene 0.7 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 89 80-122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 109 71-140
Tol uene- d8 96 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 90 80-121

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 223028 Locati on: Enery Bay Plaza Site
Cient: PES Environnmental, |nc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MV 8 Bat ch#: 167851
Lab I D 223028- 006 Sanpl ed: 10/ 06/ 10
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 10/ 07/ 10
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 10/ 12/ 10
Dl n Fac: 20. 00
Anal yte Resul t RL
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 200
MTI'BE ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 10
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 10
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 10
Benzene 1, 500 10
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 10
Tol uene 10
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 10
Et hyl benzene ND 10
m p- Xyl enes 10
o- Xyl ene ND 10
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 103 80-122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 102 71-140
Tol uene- d8 97 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 97 80-121

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Lin
Page 1 of 1

t
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 223028 Locati on: Enery Bay Plaza Site
Cient: PES Environnmental, |nc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q563670 Bat ch#: 167785
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 10/ 10/ 10
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Resul t RL

tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
MTI'BE ND 0.5
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.5
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onpet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onmof | uor onet hane 91 80- 122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 109 71- 140
Tol uene- d8 96 80- 120
Br onof | uor obenzene 91 80- 121

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch OC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Cab #: 223028 LCocafton: Energ Baé Plaza Site
Cient: PES Environmental, |nc. PreP: _ EPA 5030
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
vatri Xx: Vat er Bat ch#: 167785
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 10/ 10/ 10
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type: BS Lab I D Q563671
Anal yte Spi ked Resul't UWREC Limts
tert-butyl Al cohol (1BA) 100. 0 122. 7 123 45- 152
MI'BE 20. 00 18. 30 92 66- 120
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) 20. 00 18. 17 91 56-134
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 20. 00 18. 62 93 60- 124
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane 20. 00 22.52 113 70-135
Benzene 20. 00 20. 78 104 80-122
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) 20. 00 20. 05 100 66- 120
Tol uene 20. 00 21. 49 107 80-120
1, 2- Di br onoet hane 20. 00 21.31 107 80-120
Et hyl benzene 20. 00 21. 49 107 80-123
n1§-Xernes 40. 00 44. 27 111 80- 126
0- Xyl ene 20. 00 22.32 112 80-122
Surrogat e UWREC Limts
D br onot | uor onet hane 92 c0-122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 108 71- 140
Tol uene- d8 97 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 90 80-121
Type: BSD Lab I D QC563672
Anal yte Spi ked Resul't UWREC Limts RPD Lim
tert-butyl Al cohol (I1BA) 100. 0 116. 3 116 45-152 oS 30
MI'BE 20. 00 17.01 85 66-120 7 20
| sopropyl Ether (Dl PE) 20. 00 17.12 86 56-134 6 20
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 20. 00 17. 85 89 60-124 4 20
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane 20. 00 22.05 110 70-135 2 20
Benzene 20. 00 20.02 100 80-122 4 20
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) 20. 00 19. 65 98 66-120 2 20
Tol uene 20. 00 20. 40 102 80-120 5 20
1, 2- Di br onoet hane 20. 00 21.10 105 80-120 1 20
Et hyl benzene 20. 00 20. 96 105 80-123 3 20
n1§-Xernes 40. 00 42. 43 106 80-126 4 20
0- Xyl ene 20. 00 21. 44 107 80-122 4 20
Surrogat e UREC Limts
D br onot [ uor onet hane oY c0-122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 109 71- 140
Tol uene- d8 97 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 89 80-121
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 15.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch OC Report

BTXE & Oxygenat es
Cab #: 223028 Cocation: Energ Baé Plaza Site
Cient: PES Environmental, |nc. PreP: _ EPA 5030
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
vatri Xx: Vat er Bat ch#: 16/601
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 10/ 11/ 10
Dl n Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Lab I D Q563735
Anal yie Spi ked Resul't UREC Lim¢ts
tert-butyl Al cohol (1BA) 125. 0 9/7. /6 /3 45- 152
MIBE 25. 00 21.20 85 66- 120
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) 25.00 19. 08 76 56-134
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 22.83 91 60- 124
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane 25.00 25. 20 101 70-135
Benzene 25.00 25. 42 102 80-122
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) 25. 00 21.01 84 66- 120
Tol uene 25. 00 27. 39 110 80-120
1, 2- Di br onpet hane 25.00 24. 04 96 80-120
Et hyl benzene 25.00 27.99 112 80-123
n1§-Xernes 50. 00 56. 62 113 80- 126
0- Xyl ene 25. 00 27.79 111 80-122
Surrogat e UWREC Lim¢ts
D br onot | uor onet hane 938 c0-122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 97 71-140
Tol uene- d8 98 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 100 80-121
Type: BSD Lab I D QC563736
Anal yie Spi ked Resul't UWREC Limts RPD Lim
tert-butyl Al cohol (I1BA) 125. 0 108. 5 of 45-152 10 30
MIBE 25. 00 22.39 90 66-120 5 20
| sopropyl Ether (Dl PE) 25. 00 19. 53 78 56-134 2 20
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 23.79 95 60-124 4 20
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane 25.00 24. 30 97 70-135 4 20
Benzene 25.00 24. 99 100 80-122 2 20
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) 25. 00 21.57 86 66-120 3 20
Tol uene 25. 00 26. 07 104 80-120 5 20
1, 2- Di br onpet hane 25. 00 23.70 95 80-120 1 20
Et hyl benzene 25. 00 26. 41 106 80-123 6 20
n1§-Xernes 50. 00 53. 49 107 80-126 6 20
0- Xyl ene 25. 00 26. 85 107 80-122 3 20
Surrogat e UWREC Lim¢ts
D br onot | uor onet hane 100 c0-122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 98 71-140
Tol uene- d8 96 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 99 80-121
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 16.0
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 223028 Locati on: Enery Bay Plaza Site
Cient: PES Environnmental, |nc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q563737 Bat ch#: 167801
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 10/ 11/ 10
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Resul t RL

tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
MTI'BE ND 0.5
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.5
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onpet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onmof | uor onet hane 101 80- 122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 96 71- 140
Tol uene- d8 100 80- 120
Br onof | uor obenzene 103 80- 121

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1

17.0

24 of 28



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch OC Report

BTXE & Oxygenat es
Cab #: 223028 LCocafton: Energ Baé Plaza Site
Cient: PES Environmental, |nc. PreP: _ EPA 5030
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
vatri Xx: Vat er Bat ch#: 16/651
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 10/ 12/ 10
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type: BS Lab I D QC563927
Anal yte Spi ked Resul't UWREC Limts
tert-butyl Al cohol (1BA) 125. 0 145. 0 116 45- 152
MI'BE 25.00 26. 86 107 66- 120
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) 25.00 26.54 106 56-134
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 26. 06 104 60- 124
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane 25.00 25.72 103 70-135
Benzene 25. 00 26. 80 107 80-122
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) 25. 00 24.78 99 66- 120
Tol uene 25.00 26.70 107 80-120
1, 2- Di br onoet hane 25. 00 24. 88 100 80-120
Et hyl benzene 25.00 26.53 106 80-123
n1§-Xernes 50. 00 55. 46 111 80- 126
0- Xyl ene 25. 00 26. 80 107 80-122
Surrogat e UWREC Limts
D br onot | uor onet hane 101 c0-122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 100 71- 140
Tol uene- d8 98 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 94 80-121
Type: BSD Lab I D QC563928
Anal yte Spi ked Resul't UWREC Limts RPD Lim
tert-butyl Al cohol (I1BA) 125. 0 158. 3 127 45-152 9 30
MI'BE 25.00 25.71 103 66-120 4 20
| sopropyl Ether (Dl PE) 25. 00 24.87 99 56-134 7 20
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 24. 33 97 60-124 7 20
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane 25. 00 25.14 101 70-135 2 20
Benzene 25. 00 24. 92 100 80-122 7 20
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) 25. 00 24.32 97 66-120 2 20
Tol uene 25.00 24.00 96 80-120 11 20
1, 2- Di br onoet hane 25. 00 24. 67 99 80-120 1 20
Et hyl benzene 25. 00 24. 65 99 80-123 7 20
n1§-Xernes 50. 00 50. 48 101 80-126 9 20
0- Xyl ene 25. 00 24.57 98 80-122 9 20
Surrogat e UWREC Limts
D br onot | uor onet hane 103 c0-122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 101 71- 140
Tol uene- d8 95 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 97 80-121
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 18.0
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 223028 Locati on: Enery Bay Plaza Site
Cient: PES Environnmental, |nc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D QC563929 Bat ch#: 167851
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 10/ 12/ 10
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Resul t RL

tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
MTI'BE ND 0.5
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.5
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onpet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onmof | uor onet hane 101 80- 122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 102 71- 140
Tol uene- d8 100 80- 120
Br onof | uor obenzene 94 80- 121

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1

19.0

26 of 28



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch OC Report

BTXE & Oxygenat es
Cab #: 223028 LCocafton: Energ Baé Plaza Site
Cient: PES Environmental, |nc. PreP: _ EPA 5030
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
vatri Xx: Vat er Bat ch#: 16/89/7
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 10/ 13/ 10
Dl n Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Lab I D QC564094
Anal yte Spi ked Resul't UWREC Limts
tert-butyl Al cohol (1BA) 125. 0 141.9 114 45- 152
MI'BE 25.00 25.70 103 66- 120
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) 25.00 25. 80 103 56-134
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 25. 35 101 60- 124
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane 25.00 24.72 99 70-135
Benzene 25.00 26. 39 106 80-122
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) 25. 00 24. 38 98 66- 120
Tol uene 25. 00 25. 29 101 80-120
1, 2- Di br onpet hane 25.00 24. 15 97 80-120
Et hyl benzene 25.00 26. 39 106 80-123
n1§-Xernes 50. 00 52. 17 104 80- 126
0- Xyl ene 25. 00 26. 33 105 80-122
Surrogat e UREC Limts
D br onot | uor onet hane 106 c0-122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 102 71-140
Tol uene- d8 95 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 95 80-121
Type: BSD Lab I D QC564095
Anal yte Spi ked Resul't UWREC Limts RPD Lim
tert-butyl Al cohol (I1BA) 125. 0 104. 2 151 45-152 15 30
MI'BE 25.00 27. 40 110 66-120 6 20
| sopropyl Ether (Dl PE) 25. 00 27. 06 108 56-134 5 20
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 25.00 100 60-124 1 20
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane 25. 00 26. 38 106 70-135 7 20
Benzene 25.00 26.73 107 80-122 1 20
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) 25. 00 25. 46 102 66-120 4 20
Tol uene 25.00 25.76 103 80-120 2 20
1, 2- Di br onoet hane 25. 00 24.84 99 80-120 3 20
Et hyl benzene 25. 00 26.11 104 80-123 1 20
n1§-Xernes 50. 00 52. 80 106 80-126 1 20
0- Xyl ene 25. 00 25.79 103 80-122 2 20
Surrogat e UWREC Limts
D br onot | uor onet hane 103 c0-122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 105 71-140
Tol uene- d8 97 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 95 80-121
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 20.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 223028 Locati on: Enery Bay Plaza Site
Cient: PES Environnmental, |nc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D QC564096 Bat ch#: 167897
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 10/ 13/ 10
Units: ug/ L

Anal yte Resul t RL
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
MTBE ND 0.5
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.5
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onpet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onmof | uor onet hane 102 80- 122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 101 71- 140
Tol uene- d8 98 80- 120
Br onof | uor obenzene 97 80- 121

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1 21.0
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PES Environmental, Inc.

Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Elevations Through October 2000
Emery Bay Plaza
1650 65th Street, Emeryville, California

Well Date Measured Top of Depth to Groundwater
Number by Casing Water Elevations
(feet MSL) (feet) (feet MSL)

Mw-2 21-Feb-90 ES 15.756 11.72 4.03
25-May-90 ES 16.75 11.83 3.92
28-Aug-90 ES 16.75 11.72 4.03
29-Nov-90 ES 16.75 11.99 3.76
1-Mar-91 ES 15.79 12.87 2.92
28-May-91 ES 15.79 12.21 3.58
1-Aug-91 ES 16.79 NA NA
27-Jan-92 PES 15.79 11.78 4.01
28-Feb-92 PES 15.79 11.70 4.09
28-May-92 PES 16.79 11.83 3.96
27-Aug-92 PES 15.79 12.28 3.51
10-Nov-92 PES 15.79 12.40 3.39
18-Feb-93 PES 16.79 12.00 3.79
20-May-93 PES 15.79 12.00 3.79
19-Aug-93 PES 16.79 12.11 3.68
15-Nov-93 PES 16.79 11.64 4.15
14-Feb-94 PES 15.79 11.45 4.34
16-May-94 PES 15.79 11.25 4.54
10-Aug-94 PES 15.79 11.22 4.57
3-Nov-94 PES 15.79 11.32 4.47
9-Feb-95 PES 15.79 10.64 5156
9-May-95 PES 15.79 10.60 5.19
10-Aug-95 PES 16.79 10.98 4.81
13-Nov-95 PES 16.79 11.18 4.61
2-Mar-96 PES 16.79 10.42 5.37
9-May-96 PES 15.79 10.78 5.01
8-Aug-96 PES 15.79 10.56 523
11-Nov-96 PES 15.79 10.64 5.15
14-Feb-97 PES 15.79 10.29 5.50
14-May-97 PES 15.79 10.60 5.19
12-Aug-97 PES 16.79 10.87 4.92
12-Nov-97 PES 15.79 10.64 5.16
4-Feb-98 PES 15.79 10.83 4.96
18-May-98 PES 16.79 10.10 5.69
11-Aug-98 PES 16.79 10.58 5.21
17-Dec-98 PES 15.79 10.45 5.34
7-Oct-99 PES 15.79 10.51 5.28
12-Oct-00 PES 15.79 10.73 5.06
MW-3 21-Feb-90 ES 12.45 9.18 3.27
25-May-90 ES 12.45 9.25 3.20
29-Aug-90 ES 12.45 9.50 2.95
29-Nov-90 ES 12.45 9.80 2.65
1-Mar-91 ES 12.43 9.51 2.92

13100100R017 xis - Table 1 Page 1 of 6 4/27/01



PES Environmental, inc.

Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Elevations Through October 2000
Emery Bay Plaza
1650 65th Street, Emeryville, California

Well Date Measured Top of Depth to Groundwater
Number by Casing Water Elevations
{feet MSL) (feet) {feet MSL)
MW-3 28-May-91 ES 12.43 9.03 3.40
Cont. 1-Aug-91 ES 12.43 NA NA
27-Jan-92 PES 12.43 9.44 2.99
28-Feb-92 PES 12.43 8.80 3.63
28-May-92 PES 12.43 8.80 3.63
27-Aug-92 PES 12.43 9.18 3.26
10-Nov-92 PES 12.43 9.44 2.99
18-Feb-93 PES 12.43 7.59 4.84
20-May-93 PES 12.43 8.21 4,22
19-Aug-93 PES 12.43 8.71 3.72
15-Nov-93 PES 12.43 9.09 3.34
14-Feb-94 PES 12.43 8.84 3.59
16-May-94 PES 12.43 8.18 4.25
10-Aug-94 PES 12.43 8.72 3.7
3-Nov-94 PES 12.43 8.13 4.30
9-Feb-95 PES 12.43 6.86 5.57
9-May-95 PES 12.43 7.16 527
10-Aug-95 PES 12.43 8.00 4.43
13-Nov-95 PES 12.43 8.44 3.99
2-Mar-96 PES 12.43 7.31 512
9-May-96 PES 12.43 7.72 4.71
8-Aug-96 PES 12.43 8.22 4.21
11-Nov-96 PES 12.43 8.67 3.76
14-Feb-97 PES 12.43 7.18 5.26
14-May-97 PES 12.43 8.03 4.40
12-Aug-97 PES 12.43 7.39 5.04
12-Nov-97 PES 12.43 8.53 3.90
4-Feb-98 " PES 12.43 7.39 5.04
18-May-98 PES 12.43 7.31 5.12
11-Aug-98 PES 12.43 7.95 4.48
17-Dec-98 PES 12.43 8.58 3.85
7-Oct-99 PES 12.43 8.25 4.18
12-Oct-00 PES 12.43 8.22 4.21
Mw4 21-Feb-90 ES 12.24 8.63 3.61
25-May-90 ES 12.24 8.58 3.66
28-Aug-90 ES 12.24 8.50 3.74
29-Nov-90 ES 12.24 8.74 3.50
1-Mar-91 ES 12.24 8.65 3.59
28-May-91 ES 12.24 8.57 3.67
1-Aug-91 ES 12.24 NA NA
27-Jan-92 PES 12.24 8.62 3.62
28-Feb-92 PES 12.24 8.52 3.72
28-May-92 PES 12.94 8.35 3.89

13100100R017.xis - Table 1 Page 2 of 6 4/27/01



PES Environmental, Inc.

Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Elevations Through October 2000
Emery Bay Plaza
1650 65th Street, Emeryville, California
Well Date Measured Top of Depth to Groundwater
Number by Casing Water Elevations
(feet MSL) (feet) (feet MSL)
Mw-4 27-Aug-92 PES 12.24 9.00 3.24
Cont. 10-Nov-92 PES 12.24 8.85 3.39
18-Feb-93 PES 12.24 8.17 4.07
20-May-93 PES 12.24 8.21 4.03
19-Aug-93 PES 12.24 8.20 4.04
15-Nov-93 PES 12.24 8.33 3.91
14-Feb-94 PES 12.24 8.30 3.94
16-May-94 PES 12.24 8.20 4.04
10-Aug-94 PES 12.24 8.14 4.10
3-Nov-94 PES 12.24 8.30 3.94
9-Feb-95 PES 12.24 8.11 4.13
9-May-95 PES 12.24 7.76 4.48
10-Aug-95 PES 12.24 7.91 4.33
13-Nov-95 PES 12.24 7.95 4.29
2-Mar-96 PES 12.24 7.89 4.35
9-May-96 PES 12.24 7.64 4.60
8-Aug-96 PES 12.24 7.76 4.48
11-Nov-96 PES 12.24 8.00 4.24
14-Feb-97 PES 12.24 7.63 4.61
14-May-97 PES 12.24 7.78 4.46
12-Aug-97 PES 12.24 7.71 4.53
12-Nov-97 PES 12.24 7.84 4.40
4-Feb-98 PES v 12.24 7.11 5.13
18-May-98 PES 12.24 7.35 4.89
11-Aug-98 PES 12.24 7.52 4,72
17-Dec-98 PES 12.24 7.99 4.25
7-Oct-99 PES 12.24 7.82 4.42
12-Oct-00 PES 12.24 7.97 4.27
MW-§ 21-Feb-90 ES 12.81 6.91 5.90
25-May-90 ES 12.81 7.58 5.23
29-Aug-90 ES 12.81 7.75 5.06
29-Nov-90 ES 12.81 8.17 4.64
1-Mar-91 ES 12.82 8.11 4.71
28-May-91 ES 12.82 7.39 5.43
1-Aug-91 ES 12.82 NA NA
27-Jan-92 PES 12.82 7.90 4.92
28-Feb-92 PES 12.82 7.73 5.09
28-May-92 PES 12.82 7.18 5.64
27-Aug-92 PES 12.82 7.54 5.28
10-Nov-92 PES 12.82 7.90 4.92
18-Feb-93 PES 12.82 6.58 6.24
20-May-93 PES 12.82 6.29 6.53
19-Aug-93 PES 12.82 6.89 5.93
13100100R017.xs - Table 1 Page 3 of 6 4/27/01



PES Environmental, Inc.

Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Elevations Through October 2000
Emery Bay Plaza
1650 65th Street, Emeryville, California

Well Date Measured Top of Depth to Groundwater
Number by Casing Water Elevations
(feet MSL) (feet) (feet MSL)
MWwW-5 15-Nov-93 PES 12.82 7.43 5.39
Cont. 14-Feb-94 PES 12.82 7.16 5.66
16-May-94 PES 12.82 6.50 6.32
10-Aug-94 PES 12.82 6.98 5.84
3-Nov-94 PES 12.82 7.36 5.46
9-Feb-95 PES 12.82 5.68 7.14
9-May-95 PES 12.82 5.36 7.46
10-Aug-95 PES 12.82 6.29 6.53
13-Nov-95 PES 12.82 6.89 5.93
2-Mar-96 PES 12.82 7.26 5.66
9-May-96 PES 12.82 6.00 6.82
8-Aug-96 PES 12.82 6.67 6.15
11-Nov-96 PES 12.82 6.69 6.13
14-Feb-97 PES 12.82 5.88 6.94
14-May-97 PES 12.82 6.25 6.57
12-Aug-97 PES 12.82 6.77 6.05
12-Nov-97 PES 12.82 7.21 5.61
4-Feb-98 PES 12.82 6.81 6.01
18-May-98 PES 12.82 4.81 8.01
11-Aug-98 PES 12.82 6.38 6.44
17-Dec-98 PES 12.82 7.00 582
7-Oct-99 PES 12.82 7.23 5.59
12-Oct-00 PES 12,82 7.30 5.52
MW-6 1-Mar-91 ES 12.03 8.59 3.44
28-May-91 ES 12.03 8.35 3.68
1-Aug-91 ES 12.03 NA NA
27-Jan-92 PES 12.03 8.32 3.71
28-Feb-92 PES 12.03 8.08 3.85
28-May-92 PES 12.03 8.04 3.99
27-Aug-92 PES 12.03 8.48 3.55
10-Nov-92 PES 12.03 8.52 3.51
18-Feb-93 PES 12.03 8.14 3.89
20-May-93 PES 12.03 8.46 3.57
19-Aug-93 PES 12.03 8.61 3.42
15-Nov-93 PES 12.03 8.30 3.73
14-Feb-94 PES 12.03 8.09 3.94
16-May-94 PES 12.03 7.82 4.21
10-Aug-94 PES 12.03 8.46 3.57
3-Nov-94 PES 12.03 8.16 3.87
9-Feb-95 PES 12.03 7.66 437
9-May-95 PES 12.03 8.57 3.46
10-Aug-95 PES 12.03 7.72 4.31
13-Nov-95 PES 12.03 8.15 3.88

13100100R017.xis - Table 1 Page 4 of 6 4/27/01



PES Environmental, Inc.

Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Elevations Through October 2000
Emery Bay Plaza
1650 65th Street, Emeryville, California

Well Date Measured Top of Depth to Groundwater
Number by Casing Water Elevations
(feet MSL) (feet) (feet MSL)
MW-6 2-Mar-96 PES 12.03 8.02 4.01
Cont. 9-May-96 PES 12.03 7.64 4.39
8-Aug-96 PES 12.03 7.53 4.50
11-Nov-96 PES 12.03 8.45 3.58
14-Feb-97 PES 12.03 7.58 4.45
14-May-97 PES 12.03 8.62 3.41
12-Aug-97 PES 12.03 7.62 4.41
12-Nov-97 PES 12.03 8.56 3.47
4-Feb-98 PES 12.03 6.56 5.47
18-May-98 PES 12.03 7.29 474
11-Aug-98 PES 12.03 7.25 4,78
17-Dec-98 PES 12.03 8.42 3.61
7-Oct-99 PES 12.03 7.62 4.41
12-Oct-00 PES 12.03 8.05 3.98
MW-7 1-Mar-91 ES 12.9 7.51 5.39
28-May-91 ES 12.9 7.07 5.83
1-Aug-91 ES 12.9 NA NA
27-Jan-92 PES 12.9 7.28 5.62
28-Feb-92 PES 12.9 7.04 5.86
28-May-92 PES 12.9 6.81 6.09
27-Aug-92 PES 12.9 7.12 5.78
10-Nov-92 PES 12.9 7.80 510
18-Feb-93 PES 12.9 6.54 6.36
20-May-93 PES 12.9 6.17 6.73
19-Aug-93 PES 12.9 6.60 6.30
15-Nov-93 PES 12.9 " 6.89 6.01
14-Feb-94 PES 12.9 6.50 6.40
17-May-94 PES 12.9 6.07 _ 6.83
10-Aug-94 PES 12.9 6.34 6.56
3-Nov-94 PES 12.9 6.18 6.72
9-Feb-95 PES 12.9 5.57 7.33
9-May-95 PES 12.9 5.15 7.75
10-Aug-95 PES 12.9 5.72 7.18
13-Nov-95 PES 12.9 5.98 6.92
2-Mar-96 PES 12.9 6.02 6.88
9-May-96 PES 12.9 6.11 6.79
8-Aug-96 PES 12.9 6.87 6.03
11-Nov-96 PES 12.9 6.39 6.51
14-Feb-97 PES 12.9 5.97 6.93
14-May-97 PES 12.9 5.89 7.01
12-Aug-97 PES 12.9 6.56 6.34
12-Nov-97 PES 12.9 6.76 6.14
4-Feb-98 PES 12.9 5.94 6.96
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PES Environmental, Inc.

Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Elevations Through October 2000
Emery Bay Plaza
1650 65th Street, Emeryville, California

Well Date Measured Top of Depth to Groundwater
Number by Casing Water Elevations
(feet MSL) (feet) (feet MSL)
MW-7 18-May-98 PES 12.9 4.19 8.71
Cont. 11-Aug-98 PES 12.9 6.21 6.69
17-Dec-98 PES 12.9 6.80 6.10
7-Oct-99 PES 12.9 NM NM
12-Oct-00 PES 12.9 7.18 5.72
Mw-8 3-Nov-94 PES 15.01 11.06 3.95
9-Feb-95 PES 15.01 10.23 4.78
9-Feb-95 PES 15.01 10.48 4.53
10-Aug-95 PES 15.01 10.74 427
13-Nov-85 PES 15.01 11.02 3.99
2-Mar-96 PES 15.01 10.11 4.90
9-May-96 PES 15.01 10.50 4.51
8-Aug-96 PES 15.01 10.04 4.97
11-Nov-96 PES 15.01 10.55 4.46
14-Feb-97 PES 15.01 9.95 5.06
14-May-97 PES 15.01 10.08 4.93
12-Aug-97 PES 15.01 10.63 4.38
12-Nov-97 PES 15.01 10.13 4.88
4-Feb-98 PES 15.01 10.17 4.84
18-May-98 PES 15.01 9.49 552
11-Aug-98 PES 15.01 10.57 4.44
17-Dec-98 PES 15.01 10.52 4.49
7-Oct-99 PES 15.01 NM NM
12-Oct-00 PES 15.01 10.15 4.86
NOTES:

Ft MSL = feet above Mean Sea Level

ES = Engineering-Science, Inc.

PES = PES Environmental, Inc.

BLAINE = Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

NA = Information not available at this date.

NM = Well was inaccessible due to parked cars
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PES Environmental, Inc.

Table 2. Summary of Analytical Results for Groundwater Samples Through October 2000
Emery Bay Plaza
1650 65th Street, Emeryville, California

Concentrations expressed in milligrams per liter (mgf) - equivalent to parts per million (ppm)

Well Sample Sampled TPH as TPH as MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total Purgeable Lead
Number Date by Gasoline Diesel Benzene Xylenes Halocarbons
MCL = 0.001 DAL =01 MCL =068 MCL =175 MCL = 0.005
Mw.2 Nov-88 ES 100 NA NA 84 7.4 24 13 0.016" 0.05
Feb-90 ES 54 NA NA 78 56 1.6 84 0.032* 0.021
May-30 ES 40 NA NA 7.8 75 16 7.6 0.076* 0.025
Aug-90 ES 49 46 NA 9 8 ND 89 0.040* 0.0059
Nov-80 ES 73 35 NA 6.9 59 1.4 7.4 NA NA
Mar-91 ES 72 18 NA 55 66 1 77 NA NA
May-91 ES 31 ND NA 84 47 17 6.3 NA NA
Aug-91 ES 47 ND NA 76 16 73 78 NA NA
29-Jan-92 PES 77.000 NA NA 10.000 8.700 2,000 7.600 NA NA
28-Feb-92 PES 70.000 NA NA 9.100 6.400 0.530 7.400 NA NA
28-May-92 PES 54.000 NA NA 8.000 4.800 2.400 6.200 NA NA
27-Aug-92 PES 47.000 NA NA 2.700 2.900 3.400 9.200 NA NA
10-Nov-82 PES 45.000 <20 NA 6.600 4.000 2.000 5.800 <0.050 NA
18-Feb-93 PES 14.000 NA NA 2.300 0.810 0.670 1.400 NA NA
20-May-93 PES 43.000 NA NA 7.300 5.200 1.500 5.500 NA NA
19-Aug-93 PES 45.000 NA NA 4,900 3.700 1.300 3.400 NA NA
15-Nov-93 PES 97.000 NA NA 6.100 1.700 1.700 4100 NA NA
14-Feb-94 PES 27.000 NA NA 5,000 0.830 1.200 3.100 NA NA
16-May-94 PES 77.000 NA NA 6.800 1.100 1.400 3.300 NA NA
10-Aug-94 PES 25 NA NA 5.600 0.750 1.400 1.700 NA NA
3-Nov-94 PES 24 NA NA 7.200 0.500 1.500 1.600 NA NA
9-Feb-95 PES 12 NA NA 2.200 0.100 0.480 0.940 NA NA
9-May-95 PES 7.8 NA NA 1.300 0.078 0.340 0.480 NA NA
10-Aug-95 PES 53 NA NA 1.300 0.150 0.240 0.270 NA NA
13-Nov-85 PES 85 NA NA 2100 0.250 0.430 0.440 NA NA
13-Feb-96 PES 52 NA NA 1.500 0.190 0.210 0.290 NA NA
9-May-96 PES 17 NA NA 0.370 0.130 0.060 0.090 NA NA
8-Aug-96 PES 45 NA NA 1.200 0.490 0.160 0.380 NA NA
11-Nov-96 PES 6.0 NA NA 2100 0.920 0.200 0.590 NA NA
14-Feb-97 PES 38 NA NA 1.500 0.056 0.240 0.040 NA NA
14-May-97 PES 36 NA NA 2,000 0.100 0.160 0.220 NA NA
12-Aug-97 PES 7.3 NA NA 3.200 0.330 0.290 0.420 NA NA
12-Nov-97 PES 89 NA NA 3.000 1.300 0.330 0.750 NA NA
4-Feb-98 PES 76 NA NA 2.800 0.180 0.410 0.150 NA NA
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PES Environmental, Inc.

Table 2. Summary of Analytical Results for Groundwater Samples Through October 2000
Emery Bay Plaza
1650 65th Street, Emeryville, California

Concentrations expressed in milligrams per liter (mg/l) - equivalent to parts per million (ppm)

Weli Sample Sampled TPH as TPH as MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total Purgeable Lead
Number Date by Gasoline Diesel Benzene Xylenes Halocarbons
MCL = 0.001 DAL =0.1 MCL = 0.68 MCL=1.75 MCL = 0.005

Mw.2 18-May-98 PES 22 NA NA 1.300 0.240 0.078 0.120 NA NA
Cont. 11-Aug-98 PES 11 NA NA 23 0.42 0.29 0.77 NA NA
17-Dec-98 PES 14 NA <0.2 35 0.49 0.49 058 NA NA

7-Oct-99 PES 11 NA <0.5 48 15 0.81 16 NA NA

7-Oct-00 PES 16 NA <0.010 3.8 1.3 0.73 1.8 NA NA

MW.-3 Nov-89 ES 0.13 NA NA 0.0022 ND ND 0.003 ND ND
Feb-90 ES ND NA NA 0.0025 ND ND ND NA 0.011

May-90 ES ND ND NA 0.002 ND ND ND ND NA

Aug-90 ES ND 08 NA 0.0044 0.0029 ND 0.0054 NA NA

Nov-90 ES 08 08 NA 0.0034 ND ND ND NA NA

Mar-91 ES ND ND NA 0.025 0.025 0.0053 0.32 NA NA

May-91 ES ND ND NA 0.0026 ND ND ND NA NA

Aug-91 ES ND ND NA 0.0019 ND ND ND NA NA

29-Jan-92 PES 0.092 NA NA 0.0024 <0.0003 0.0006 <0.0003 NA NA

28-Feb-92 PES 0.160** NA NA 0.0028 <0.0003 0.0007 0.0005 NA NA

28-May-92 PES <0.050 NA NA 0.0025 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA

27-Aug-92 PES 0.370 NA NA 0.0040 <0.001 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA

10-Nov-92 PES 0.240 <0.100 NA 0.0042 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0006 <0.0003 NA

18-Feb-93 PES 0.140 NA NA 0.0018 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA

20-May-93 PES 0.072 NA NA 0.0031 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA

19-Aug-93 PES <0.050 NA NA 0.0032 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0007 NA NA

15-Nov-93 PES 0.070 NA NA 0.0023 0.0007 <0.0005 0.0015 NA NA

14-Feb-94 PES 0.120 NA NA 0.0053 0.0023 0.0012 0.0042 NA NA

16-May-94 PES 0.120 NA NA 0.0031 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0017 NA NA

10-Aug-94 PES 0.1 NA NA 0.003 < 0.0005 0.0005 <0.002 NA NA

3-Nov-94 PES 0.1 NA NA 0.003 < 0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA

9-Feb-95 PES 0.1 NA NA 0.002 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA

9-May-95 PES 0.1 NA NA 0.003 <0.0005 0.0005 <0.002 NA NA

10-Aug-95 PES 0.1 NA NA 0.003 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA

13-Nov-95 PES <0.05 NA NA 0.003 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA
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PES Environmental, Inc.

Table 2, Summary of Analytical Results for Groundwater Samples Through October 2000
Emery Bay Plaza
1650 65th Street, Emeryville, California

Concentrations expressed in milligrams per liter (mg/1) - equivalent to parts per million (ppm)

Well Sample Sampled TPH as TPH as MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total Purgeable Lead
Number Date by Gasoline Diesel Benzene Xylenes Halocarbons
MCL = 0.001 DAL = 0.1 MCL =0.68 MCL =175 MCL = 0.005

MwW-4 Nov-89 ES 0.2 NA NA 0.0023 ND ND ND ND ND

Feb-90 ES ND NA NA ND ND ND ND NA 0.006
May-90 ES ND ND NA 0.001 ND ND ND ND NA
Aug-90 ES ND 08 NA 0.0089 0.0071 ND 0.0094 NA NA
Nov-90 ES ND 0.7 NA 0.0027 ND ND ND NA NA
Mar-91 ES NA ND NA 0.003 ND ND ND NA NA
May-91 ES NA ND NA 0.0024 ND ND ND NA NA
Aug-91 ES NA ND NA 0.0015 ND ND ND NA NA
29-Jan-92 PES <0.050 NA NA 0.0022 0.0004 <0.0003 0.0007 NA NA
28-Feb-92 PES <0.050 NA NA 0.0016 <0.0003 <0.0003 0.0003 NA NA
28-May-92 PES <0.050 NA NA 0.0015 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA
27-Aug-92 PES 0.080 NA NA 0.003 <0.001 <0.0005 0.0005 NA NA
10-Nov-92 PES 0.180 <0.100 NA 0.060 0.0008 <0.0003 <0.0006 <0.0003 NA
18-Feb-93 PES 0.060 NA NA 0.0017 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA
20-May-93 PES <0.050 NA NA 0.0022 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA
19-Aug-93 PES <0.050 NA NA 0.0020 0.0006 <0.0005 0.0005 NA NA
15-Nov-93 PES <0.050 NA NA 0.0020 0.0005 <0.0005 0.0009 NA NA
14-Feb-94 PES <0.050 NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA
16-May-94 PES <0.050 NA NA 0.0017 0.0009 <0.0005 0.0011 NA NA
10-Aug-94 PES <0.05 NA NA 0.002 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA
3-Nov-94 PES 0.06 NA NA 0.002 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA
9-Feb-95 PES 0.06 NA NA 0.002 0.0006 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA
9-May-35 PES 0.07 NA NA 0.001 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA
10-Aug-95 PES <0.05 NA NA 0.001 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA
13-Nov-95 PES <0.05 NA NA 0.003 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA
13-Feb-96 PES <0.05 NA NA 0.0013 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA
9-May-96 PES <0.05 NA NA 0.0009 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA
8-Aug-96 PES <0.05 NA NA 0.0009 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA
11-Nov-96 PES <0.05 NA NA 0.0013 0.0006 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA
14-Feb-97 PES <0.05 NA NA 0.0006 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA
14-May-97 PES <0.05 NA NA 0.0009 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA
12-Aug-97 PES <0.05 NA NA 0.0009 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA
12-Nov-97 PES <0.05 NA NA 0.0013 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA
4-Feb-98 PES 0.05 NA NA 0.0019 0.0018 0.0011 0.004 NA NA
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PES Environmental, Inc.

Table 2. Summary of Analytical Results for Groundwater Samples Through October 2000
Emery Bay Plaza
1650 65th Street, Emeryville, California
Concentrations expressed in milligrams per liter (mgfl) - equivalent to parts per million (ppm)
Well Sample Sampied TPH as TPH as MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total Purgeable Lead
Number Date by Gasoline Diesel Benzene Xylenes Halocarbons
MCL = 0.001 DAL =0.1 MCL =0.68 MCL=1.75 MCL = 0.005

Mw4 18-May-98 PES <0.05 NA NA 0.00091 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0011 NA NA

Cont. 11-Aug-98 PES <0.05 NA NA 0.00063 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA

17-Dec-98 PES <0.1 NA <0.01 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 NA NA

7-Oct-99 PES <0.05 NA <0.005 0.0015 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA

7-Oct-00 PES <0.05 NA <0.0005 0.0013 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA

MW-5 Nov-89 ES ND NA NA 0.074 ND ND 0.0042 ND ND
Feb-90 ES ND NA NA 02 ND ND ND NA 0.012

May-90 ES ND ND NA 0.11 ND ND ND ND NA

Aug-90 ES ND 07 NA 0.066 0.0022 ND 0.0038 NA NA

Nov-80 ES 0.6 08 NA 0.069 ND ND ND NA NA

Mar-91 ES ND 1.1 NA 0.066 0.0023 ND ND NA NA

May-91 ES ND ND NA 0.11 ND ND ND NA NA

Aug-91 ES ND ND NA 0.078 0.0021 ND ND NA NA

29-Jan-92 PES 0.190 NA NA 0.090 0.0005 <0.0003 0.0006 NA NA

28-Feb-92 PES 0.230*** NA NA 0.110 0.0008 <0.0003 0.0005 NA NA

28-May-92 PES 0.130 NA NA 0.100 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA

27-Aug-92 PES 0.520 NA NA 0.083 0.002 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA

10-Nov-92 PES 0.240 <0.100 NA 0.074 0.0010 <0.0003 <0.0006 <0.0003 NA

18-Feb-93 PES 0.190 NA NA 0.056 0.0006 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA

20-May-93 PES <0.200 NA NA 0.056 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 NA NA

19-Aug-93 PES 0.170 NA NA 0.050 0.0007 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA

15-Nov-93 PES 0.220 NA NA 0.049 0.001 <0.001 <0.001 NA NA

14-Feb-94 PES 0.140 NA NA 0.062 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA

16-May-94 PES 0.310 NA NA 0.140 0.003 <0.003 <0.003 NA NA

12-Aug-94 PES 0.5 NA NA 0.095 0.034 0.004 0.014 NA NA

3-Nov-94 PES 04 NA NA 0.079 0.0006 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA

9-Feb-95 PES 03 NA NA 0.074 0.0008 <0.0005 <0.0002 NA NA

9-May-95 PES 0.2 NA NA 0.047 0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA

10-Aug-95 PES 0.2 NA NA 0.046 0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA

13-Nov-95 PES 0.3 NA NA 0.048 0.0007 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA
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PES Environmentay, Inc.

Table 2. Summary of Analytical Results for Groundwater Samples Through October 2000
Emery Bay Plaza
1650 65th Street, Emeryville, California

Concentrations expressed in milligrams per liter (mg/) - equivalent to parts per million (pprm)

Well Sample Sampled TPH as TPH as MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total Purgeable Lead
Number Date by Gasoline Diesel Benzene Xylenes Halocarbons
MCL = 0.001 DAL =0.1 MCL =0.68 MCL=175 MCL =0.005

MW-s6 May-90 ES NA ND NA ND ND ND ND ND ND**
Aug-90 ES NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA ND**

Nov-90 ES 1.2 1.4 NA 0.0012 ND ND ND 0.0012 NA

Mar-91 ES ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA NA

May-91 ES ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA NA

Aug-91 ES ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA NA

29-Jan-92 PES <0.050 NA NA <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 NA NA

28-Feb-92 PES <0.050 NA NA <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 NA NA

28-May-92 PES <0.050 NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA

27-Aug-92 PES <0.050**** NA NA <0.0005 <0.001 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA

10-Nov-92 PES <0.050 <0.100 NA <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0006 <0.0003 NA

18-Feb-93 PES <0.050 NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA

20-May-93 PES <0.050 NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA

19-Aug-93 PES <0.050 NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA

15-Nov-93 PES <0.050 NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA

14-Feb-94 PES <0.050 NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA

16-May-94 PES <0.050 NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA

10-Aug-94 PES <0.05 NA NA _ <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA

3-Nov-94 PES <0.05 NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA

9-Feb-95 PES <0.05 NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA

9-May-95 PES <0.05 NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA

10-Aug-95 PES <0.05 NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA

13-Nov-35 PES <0.05 NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA
Mw.7 May-90 ES NA 0.6 NA 0.24 ND ND ND 0.24 ND**
Aug-90 ES ND ND NA 0.081 0.0018 ND ND 0.0844 ND**

Nov-90 ES ND 0.8 NA 0.054 ND ND ND 0.054 NA

Mar-91 ES ND ND NA 0.1 0.0036 ND ND NA NA

May-91 ES ND ND NA 0.12 0.0027 ND ND NA NA

Aug-91 ES ND ND NA 0.074 0.0033 ND ND NA NA

29-Jan-92 PES 0.270 NA NA 0.025 0.0005 <0.0003 0.0008 NA NA

28-Feb-92 PES 0.100*** NA NA 0.033 0.0007 <0.0003 0.0007 NA NA

28-May-92 PES 0.150 NA NA 0.021 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA

27-Aug-92 PES 0.440 NA NA 0.011 0.001 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA
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PES Environmentai, inc.

Table 2. Summary of Analytical Results for Groundwater Samples Through October 2000
Emery Bay Plaza
1650 65th Street, Emeryville, California

Concentrations expressed in milligrams per liter (mg/) - equivalent to parts per million (ppm)

Well Sample Sampled TPH as TPH as MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total Purgeable Lead
Number Date by Gasoline Diesel Benzene Xylenes Halocarbons
MCL = 0.001 DAL = 0.1 MCL = 0.68 MCL =175 MCL = 0.005

MwW.-7 10-Nov-92 PES 0.370 <0.100 NA 0.031 0.0012 <0.0003 0.0012 <0.0003 NA
Cont. 18-Feb-93 PES 0.270 NA NA 0.077 0.0013 <0.0005 0.0014 NA NA
20-May-93 PES 0.300 NA NA 0.150 0.003 <0.002 0.003 NA NA

19-Aug-93 PES 0.110 NA NA 0.040 0.0010 <0.0005 0.0011 NA NA

15-Nov-93 PES 0.120 NA NA 0.015 0.0006 <0.0005 0.0023 NA NA

14-Feb-94 PES 0.120 NA NA 0.038 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA

17-May-94 PES <0.300 NA NA 0.061 <0.003 <0.003 <0.003 NA NA

10-Aug-24 PES 0.1 NA NA 0.009 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA

3-Nov-94 PES 01 NA NA 0.003 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA

9-Feb-95 PES 0.2 NA NA 0.050 0.0006 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA

9-May-95 PES 03 NA NA 0.120 0.001 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA

10-Aug-95 PES <0.05 NA NA 0.007 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA

13-Nov-85 PES 0.09 NA NA 0.003 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA

MW-8 3-Nov-94 PES <0.05 NA NA 0.001 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA
9-Feb-95 PES <0.05 NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA

9-May-95 PES <0.05 NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA

10-Aug-95 PES <0.05 NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA

13-Nov-95 PES <0.05 NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA

13-Feb-96 PES <0.05 NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA

9-May-96 PES <0.05 NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA

8-Aug-96 PES <0.05 NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA

11-Nov-96 PES <0.05 NA NA <0.0005 0.0009 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA

14-Feb-97 PES <0.05 NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA

14-May-97 PES <0.05 NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA

12-Aug-97 PES <0.05 NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA

12-Nov-97 PES <0.05 NA NA 0.0033 0.0023 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA

4-Feb-98 PES <0.05 NA NA 0.0011 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA

18-May-98 PES <0.05 NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA

11-Aug-98 PES <0.05 NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA

17-Dec-98 PES <0.05 NA <0.005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA

7-Oct-99 PES NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA

12-Oct-00 PES <0.05 NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA
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PES Environmentai, Inc.

Table 2. Summary of Analytical Results for Groundwater Samples Through October 2000
Emery Bay Plaza
1650 65th Street, Emeryville, California

Concentrations expressed in milligrams per liter {mg#) - equivalent to parts per million (ppm)

Well Sample Sampled TPH as TPH as MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total Purgeable Lead
Number Date by Gasoline Diesel Benzene Xylenes Halocarbons
MCL = 0.001 DAL = 0.1 MCL = 0.68 MCL=1.75 MCL = 0.005
EW-1 May-90 ES 20 ND NA 75 45 1 6.3 0.068 ND**
Aug-90 ES NA 35 NA 6 42 ND 46 0.016* ND**
Nov-80 ES 47 31 NA 6 3.4 1 47 NA NA
17-Dec-90 ES NA NA NA 11 7.9 22 10 NA NA
19-Dec-90 ES NA NA NA 37 25 ND 23 NA NA
21-Dec-90 ES NA NA NA 32 22 ND 17 NA NA
27-Dec-90 ES NA NA NA 29 24 0.16 15 NA NA
4-Jan-91 ES NA NA NA 3.2 28 ND ND NA NA
11-Jan-91 ES NA NA NA 3 24 0.2 1.8 NA NA
6-Feb-91 ES NA NA NA 0.47 0.23 0.011 0.39 NA NA
13-Feb-91 ES NA NA NA 12 0.28 ND 0.36 NA NA
15-Mar-91 ES NA NA NA 0.13 0.085 0.006 017 NA NA
3-Jul-91 ES NA NA NA 1.3 0.95 0.22 1.4 NA NA
1-Aug-91 ES NA NA NA 022 0.19 0.013 027 NA NA
16-Aug-91 ES NA NA NA 0.17 0.16 0.013 0.19 NA NA
13-Nov-91 ES NA NA NA 341 0.27 0.04 0.22 NA NA
29-Jan-92 PES 2.700 NA NA 0.570 0.150 0.0070 0.260 NA NA
26-Mar-92 PES 25.000 NA NA 3.600 2600 0.530 2600 NA NA
28-May-92 PES 16.000 NA NA 3.300 3.200 0.750 2.600 NA NA
29-Jun-92 PES 7.000 NA NA 2.200 3.100 0.270 1.400 NA NA
21-Jul-92 PES 1.600 NA NA 0.220 0.017 <0.0005 0.100 NA NA
27-Aug-92 PES NS NS NA NS NS NS NS NS NS
23-Sep-92 PES 5.200 NA NA 1.100 0.590 0.100 1.000 NA NA
27-Oct-92 PES 1.300 NA NA 0.220 0.061 0.0053 0.110 NA NA
24-Nov-92 PES 7.100 NA NA 1.400 1.100 0.120 0.890 NA NA
18-Feb-93 PES 7.200 NA NA 1.400 0.930 0.210 1.000 NA NA
09-Mar-93 PES 4.600 NA NA 0.990 0.750 0.062 0.840 NA NA
21-Apr-83 PES 4,900 NA NA 0.270 0.180 0.020 0.180 NA NA
13-May-93 PES 2.600 NA NA 0.520 0.110 0.023 0.330 NA NA
28-Jun-93 PES 9.500 NA NA 1.900 0.460 0.230 1.000 NA NA
11-Aug-93 PES 1.300 NA NA <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 0.400 NA NA
15-Nov-83 PES 46.000 NA NA 2.900 0.380 0.500 1.700 NA NA
14-Feb-94 PES 21.000 NA NA 4.500 0.860 1.000 2.800 NA NA
16-May-94 PES 19.000 NA NA 7.300 0.930 1.300 3.300 NA NA
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PES Environmenta, inc.

Table 2. Summary of Analytical Results for Groundwater Samples Through October 2000
Emery Bay Plaza
1650 65th Street, Emeryville, California

Concentrations expressed in milligrams per liter (mg/l) - equivalent to parts per million (ppm)

Well Sample Sampled TPH as TPH as MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total Purgeable Lead
Number Date by Gasoline Diesel Benzene Xylenes Halocarbons
MCL = 0.001 DAL =0.1 MCL = 0.68 MCL =175 MCL = 0.005

EW-1 10-Aug-94 PES 19 NA NA 4.200 0.490 1.100 1.500 NA NA
Cont. 3-Nov-94 PES 20 NA NA 6.000 0.230 1.400 1.400 NA NA
9-Feb-95 PES 87 NA NA 1.800 0.110 0.380 0.740 NA NA

9-May-95 PES 6.6 NA NA 1.100 0.051 0.270 0.380 NA NA

10-Aug-95 PES 26 NA NA 0.410 0.016 0.110 0.097 NA NA

13-Nov-35 PES 14 NA NA 2.900 0.110 0.550 0.440 NA NA

13-Feb-96 PES 37 NA NA 1.000 0.220 0.170 0.280 NA NA

9-May-96 PES 097 NA NA 0.230 0.050 0.039 0.047 NA NA

8-Aug-96 PES 0.74 NA NA 0.200 0.063 0.025 0.049 NA NA

11-Nov-96 PES 0.64 NA NA 0.340 0.110 0.034 0.090 NA NA

14-Feb-97 PES 4.20 NA NA 1.600 0.043 0.260 0.040 NA NA

14-May-97 PES 22 NA NA 0.940 0.011 0.064 0.068 NA NA

12-Aug-97 PES 3.2 NA NA 1.400 0.028 0.086 0.110 NA NA

12-Nov-97 PES 20 NA NA 0.790 0.045 0.028 0.090 NA NA

4-Feb-98 PES 7.2 NA NA 2.600 0.190 0.310 0.140 NA NA

18-May-98 PES 15 NA NA 0.820 0.019 0.071 0.067 NA NA

11-Aug-98 PES 51 NA NA 12 0.0065 0.075 0.21 NA NA

17-Dec-98 PES 59 NA 0.04 22 0.16 0.0035 0.31 NA NA

7-Oct-99 PES 11 NA <0.5 31 0.098 0.49 0.89 NA NA

12-0ct-00 PES 7.7 NA <0.010 3.0 0.056 0.38 0.20 NA NA

NOTES:

* = 1,2-Dichlorethane concentration (only 1,2-Dichloroethane detected).

** = Organic Lead

*** = TPH quantified as gasoline but chromatogram pattern was not typical of gasoline.
ES = Engineering-Science, Inc.

PES = PES Environmental, Inc.

BLAINE = Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

NA = Not analyzed

ND = Not detected above method detection limit.

NS = Not sampled.

<0.0005 = Not detected above indicated laboratory reporting limit.

MCL = California Maximum Contaminant level, current as of January 1991.

DAL = Department of Health Services Action Levels, current as of January 1991.
TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

MTBE = Methyl tert butyl ether
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PES Environmental, Inc.

APPENDIX F

DWR WATER WELL LOGS
(ON CD-ROM)



	Transmittal
	Title Page & Text
	Tables
	Plates
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F



